
SUBSTITUT OSSEUX SYNTHÉTIQUE 
Application Maxillo-faciale/Dentaire - Notice d’utilisation

DESCRIPTION 
Le Substitut Osseux Synthétique est un matériau de comblement osseux. Ce dispositif médical est 
une céramique de phosphate de calcium biphasée microporeuse et macroporeuse composée de 60% 
d’HydroxyApatite (HA) et de 40% de Phosphate Tricalcique Bêta (β-TCP). 
Le Substitut Osseux Synthétique possède une structure poreuse nécessaire aux échanges biologiques 
intervenant dans le processus de croissance osseuse. 
Le Substitut Osseux Synthétique peut être utilisé en association avec une solution saline, le sérum du 
patient, le sang du patient, ou la moelle osseuse du patient.
Le Substitut Osseux Synthétique est disponible sous différentes formes pouvant être fournies en tubes 
ou en seringues lui permettant ainsi de s’adapter à la géométrie des défauts osseux. Il est fourni stérile 
et à usage unique. 
Le Substitut Osseux Synthétique est progressivement remplacé par de l’os néoformé selon le 
processus de remodelage osseux.
DESTINATION 
Le Substitut Osseux Synthétique est utilisé dans le cadre de reconstructions osseuses, notamment 
en chirurgie maxillofaciale : 
- Comblement de défauts parodontaux/intra-osseux
- Augmentation de crête 
- Préparation d’un implant (placement dans les sites d’extraction)
- Elévation de sinus 
- Comblement de cavités kystiques 
Les performances du Substitut Osseux Synthétique sont le comblement de défauts osseux et la 
croissance osseuse à partir de l’os environnant sur la surface du produit (processus d’ostéoconduction) 
La résorption totale du dispositif dépend de nombreux facteurs tels que sa taille, son volume, la 
localisation du défaut, la technique chirurgicale ou encore l’état de santé du patient. La résorption totale 
du dispositif est postérieure à la reconstruction osseuse.
INDICATION CHIRURGICALE
Le Substitut Osseux Synthétique est indiqué en cas de présence d’une cavité osseuse créée 
chirurgicalement ou d’un défaut osseux provenant d’une lésion traumatique de l’os. 
Le Substitut Osseux Synthétique peut être utilisé en association avec de l’autogreffe pour augmenter 
le volume de comblement osseux. 
Le Substitut Osseux Synthétique est préconisé pour les adultes à l’exclusion des femmes enceintes. Il 
n’a pas été testé en usage pédiatrique ni sur les femmes enceintes. 
CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Le Substitut Osseux Synthétique est contre-indiqué s’il est prévu comme support structurel du système 
squelettique. 
Le Substitut Osseux Synthétique est également contre-indiqué dans les cas suivants :
- Ostéomyélite 
- Implantation en site chirurgical nécrotique 
- Maladie dégénérative de l’os
-  Thérapie stéroïdienne à long terme ou traitement agissant sur le métabolisme du calcium ou du 

phosphate
EFFETS INDESIRABLES

- Gêne post-opératoire - Choc osmotique
- Hématome -  Effets indésirables sur la coagulation sanguine et les composants 

sanguins
- Irritation - Thrombose
- Risque d’allergie - Nécrose
- Infection -  Non-union/pseudarthrose due au déplacement du produit ou à une 

encapsulation fibreuse
- Réaction à corps étranger
- Douleur
- Fièvre
- Réaction inflammatoire
Certains effets indésirables peuvent être traités à l’aide de médicaments ou nécessiter une ré-
intervention. 
STERILISATION ET CONSERVATION 
Le Substitut Osseux Synthétique est fourni stérile à moins que l’emballage intérieur n’ait été ouvert ou 
endommagé. Le Substitut Osseux Synthétique ne doit pas être restérilisé. La méthode de stérilisation 
du produit par irradiation a été validée lors de sa conception. La stérilité du produit n’est pas garantie 
en cas de nouvelle stérilisation. 
Le Substitut Osseux Synthétique est un implant à usage unique, pour un patient unique. La réutilisation 
du Substitut Osseux Synthétique peut mener à un choc septique. 
Le Substitut Osseux Synthétique doit être conservé dans son emballage d’origine et être maintenu à 
une température comprise entre 15°C et 30°C (59°F et 86°F). 
Tout produit ayant été en contact avec le patient et/ou contaminé par des substances organiques doit 
être considéré comme déchet clinique et doit être mis au rebut conformément aux règlements locaux 
relatifs à l’enlèvement des déchets cliniques.
AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRECAUTIONS D’EMPLOI
NE PAS UTILISER SI LE CONDITIONNEMENT A ETE OUVERT OU ENDOMMAGE OU SI LA DATE 
D’EXPIRATION A ETE DEPASSEE.
Ne pas combler le défaut osseux de manière excessive.
La quantité maximale pouvant être administrée est de 10 cm3 par site d’implantation.
Le Substitut Osseux Synthétique doit être implanté de manière à empêcher tout mouvement ou 
migration du matériau et n’être utilisé que dans des défauts osseux où il peut être correctement 
contenu. 
Ne pas laisser le défaut osseux exposé (les muqueuses doivent être correctement suturées avec ou 
sans membrane). 
Comme pour toute intervention chirurgicale, il est nécessaire d’apporter une attention particulière pour 
le traitement des patients présentant une infection préexistante susceptible d’affecter le succès de 
l’intervention chirurgicale. 
Le dispositif ne durcit pas après implantation. C’est un matériau de comblement osseux utilisé dans 
une cavité non contrainte mécaniquement et/ou en association avec un dispositif d’ostéosynthèse.
Ne pas compromettre l’afflux sanguin du défaut osseux. 
Un contact maximum entre le dispositif et l’os receveur doit être établi. 
Ce dispositif doit être mis en place au contact direct d’au moins 3 parois.
Le respect des procédures post-opératoires est nécessaire pour empêcher tout mouvement du 
matériau pouvant conduire à une invasion du site implanté par les tissus mous. 
Le Substitut Osseux Synthétique doit être manipulé avec précaution afin de préserver la structure 
poreuse du matériau : il ne doit pas être cassé ni façonné avant l’implantation.
Si applicable, la seringue d’extrusion est en verre. Une attention particulière doit être apportée lors de 
l’utilisation de la seringue : elle ne peut pas être utilisée à d’autres fins.
Le Substitut Osseux Synthétique est destiné à être utilisé par un chirurgien maîtrisant les techniques de 
comblement osseux et d’ostéosynthèse. 
Le Substitut Osseux Synthétique doit être manipulé ou implanté par un chirurgien qualifié et formé 
ayant pris connaissance de cette notice d’utilisation. 
Précaution : La loi fédérale aux Etats-Unis et au Canada limite la vente de ce dispositif à l’utilisation 
par un chirurgien ou sur ordonnance d’un chirurgien.
PREPARATION
Avant utilisation, le produit doit être hydraté sans excès avec une solution saline afin d’éviter un choc 
osmotique. Le cas échéant, le dispositif peut être mélangé avec le sang du patient après l’hydratation 
avec une solution saline.
Tubes
Retirer le tube de son emballage stérile de manière aseptique. Déposer la quantité de Substitut Osseux 
Synthétique nécessaire dans une coupelle stérile. Les granules doivent être hydratés avec une solution 
saline afin de faciliter leur mise en place sur le site opératoire en utilisant les instruments conventionnels 
(curettes ou supports en plastique).
Seringue

SYNTHETIC BONE SUBSTITUTE 
Maxillofacial/Dental application - Instructions for use

DESCRIPTION
The Synthetic Bone Substitute is a bone void filler. This product is a microporous and macroporous 
biphasic calcium phosphate ceramic consisting of 60% Hydroxyapatite (HA) and 40% beta-Tricalcium 
Phosphate (ß-TCP). 
The Synthetic Bone Substitute is presented in a porous form required for the biological exchanges 
particularly for bone ingrowth.
The Synthetic Bone Substitute may be used with physiological saline, patient’s own serum, whole 
blood, or bone marrow aspirate (BMA).
The Synthetic Bone Substitute is available in various shapes packaged in vials or syringes to be easily 
adapted to several bone defect designs. This product is provided sterile for single patient use.
The Synthetic Bone Substitute is progressively replaced by new bone according to the remodeling 
process. 
INTENDED USE
The Synthetic Bone Substitute is intended for use to reconstruct bony voids or bone gaps in particular 
in maxillofacial applications:
- Periodontal/Intrabony defects filling
- Ridge augmentation 
- Implant preparation, placement in extraction sites
- Sinus lifts
- Cystic cavities filling
The performances of the Synthetic Bone Substitute are the filling of bone defects and the bony ingrowth 
from local osseous tissue onto the surface of the product (osteoconduction process). 
The total resorption of the product depends on numerous factors such as its size and volume, the 
location of the defect, the surgical technique, the health status of the patient. The bone reconstruction 
time is always inferior to the total resorption time.
SURGICAL INDICATIONS
The Synthetic Bone Substitute is indicated for bony voids surgically created or bone gaps osseous 
defects created from traumatic injury to the bone.
The Synthetic Bone Substitute can be used with autograft as a bone void filler extender.
The target population is adults, excluding pregnant women. The Synthetic Bone Substitute has not been 
tested on pregnant women and neither for use in pediatric population.
CONTRAINDICATIONS
The Synthetic Bone Substitute is contraindicated where the device is intended as structural support 
in the skeletal system.
Conditions representing contraindications include:
- Osteomyelitis
- Implantation in necrotic surgical sites 
- Degenerative bone disease
- Long-term steroidal therapy or treatment acting on the calcium or phosphorus metabolism. 
ADVERSE EFFECTS

- Post-operative discomfort - Osmotic shock
- Haematoma - Adverse effects on blood coagulation and blood components
- Irritation - Thrombosis
- Risk of allergy - Necrosis
- Infection -  Non-union/Pseudarthrosis due to displacement product or fibrous 

encapsulation
- Foreign body reaction 
- Pain
- Fever
- Inflammatory reaction

Some of adverse effects may be treated by drugs or require reintervention.
STERILISATION AND CONSERVATION
The Synthetic Bone Substitute is provided sterile and is sterile unless the inner packaging has been 
opened or damaged. The Synthetic Bone Substitute must not be resterilized. The sterilization process 
of this product using radiations was validated during its conception. We do not guarantee the sterility of 
the product if a new sterilization is performed. 
The Synthetic Bone Substitute is for single patient use only and should never be reused. The non-
respect of the single use can conduct to septic issues. 
The Synthetic Bone Substitute must be stored in its original packaging and kept at a temperature 
between 15°C and 30°C (59°F and 86°F).
Any product or container which has been in contact with the patient or is contaminated, should be 
treated as clinical waste and disposed of in accordance with the local regulations for the disposal of 
clinical waste.
WARNING AND PRECAUTIONS
DO NOT USE IF PACKAGE IS OPENED OR DAMAGED OR IF EXPIRATION DATE HAS BEEN 
EXCEEDED.
Do not overfill defects.
The maximum amount per site of implantation is 10cm3.
The device should be secured to prevent motion and migration, used in areas where the graft can be 
adequately contained.
Do not leave defect open (e.g. mucosa well sutured and/or use of appropriate membrane).
As with any surgical procedure, care should be exercised in treating individuals with preexisting 
conditions that may affect the success of the surgical procedure. 
This device does not harden after implantation until healing. This device is a void filler used in cavity with 
respected corticals or associated with an osteosynthesis device. 
Do not compromise blood supply to the defect area.
Maximum contact between the product and the recipient bone must be established.
This device has to be in direct contact of at least 3 surfaces. 
Adequate post-operative immobilization is necessary to prevent movement that may lead to soft tissue 
ingrowth.
The Synthetic Bone Substitute should be manipulated with precaution in order to preserve the porous 
structure, it must not be cut or shaped before implantation.
The delivery ancillary is made of glass. A care must therefore be taken: the syringe cannot be used 
for other ancillary purposes.
The Synthetic Bone Substitute is intended for use by physician familiar with bone void filling and rigid 
fixation techniques.
The Synthetic Bone Substitute is to be handled or implanted by trained qualified physicians having 
read this instruction for use.
Caution: Federal law in USA and Canada restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.
PREPARATION
Before use, the product must be hydrated without excess with physiological saline to prevent osmotic 
damage. If desired, the product may be mixed with patient’s whole blood following hydration with 
physiological saline.
Vial
Remove vial from sterile package using sterile technique. Dispense desired quantity of granules into a 
sterile dish. Granules should be wetted with physiological saline to facilitate delivery to the surgical site 
using conventional instruments such as curettes or plastic carriers.
Syringe

SUSTITUTO ÓSEO SINTÉTICO 
Aplicación maxilofacial, dental - Instrucciones de uso

DESCRIPCIÓN 
El sustituto óseo sintético es un material de relleno óseo. Este producto sanitario consiste en una 
cerámica de fosfato de calcio bifásico microporosa y macroporosa compuesta por un 60 % de 
hidroxiapatita (HA) y un 40 % de fosfato tricálcico beta (β-TCP). 
El sustituto óseo sintético posee una estructura porosa para posibilitar los intercambios biológicos que 
intervienen en el proceso de crecimiento óseo. 
Se puede utilizar con una solución fisiológica, el propio suero del paciente, la sangre del paciente o 
incluso con la médula ósea.
Está disponible en distintos formatos, como viales o jeringas, lo que le permite adaptarse a distintos 
tipos de defectos óseos. Este producto se suministra estéril y es de un solo uso. 
El sustituto óseo sintético se reemplaza gradualmente por hueso recién formado siguiendo el proceso 
de remodelación ósea.
INDICACIONES 
El sustituto óseo sintético se usa en las reconstrucciones óseas y, concretamente, en la cirugía 
maxilofacial: 
- Relleno de defectos periodontales o intraóseos
- Aumento de la cresta 
- Preparación de un implante (colocación en los lugares de extracción)
- Elevación de los senos 
- Relleno de las cavidades quísticas 
Las funciones del sustituto óseo sintético son el relleno de defectos óseos y el crecimiento óseo en la 
superficie del producto a partir del hueso circundante (proceso de osteoconducción). 
La reabsorción completa del producto dependerá de varios factores tales como el tamaño, el volumen, 
la localización del defecto, la técnica quirúrgica o incluso del estado de salud del paciente. La 
reabsorción completa del producto tiene lugar después de la reconstrucción ósea.
INDICACIONES QUIRÚRGICAS
El sustituto óseo sintético está indicado en caso de presencia de una cavidad ósea creada 
quirúrgicamente o de un defecto óseo procedente de una lesión traumática del hueso. 
Se puede utilizar junto con un autoinjerto para aumentar el volumen de relleno del hueso. 
Está indicado en adultos, a excepción de las mujeres embarazadas. No se ha probado todavía el uso 
pediátrico y en mujeres embarazadas de este producto. 
CONTRAINDICACIONES
El sustituto óseo sintético está contraindicado si el producto está destinado a ser usado como soporte 
estructural del sistema esquelético. 
Asimismo está contraindicado en los casos siguientes:
- Osteomielitis 
- Colocación en un lugar quirúrgico necrótico 
- Enfermedad degenerativa del hueso
- Tratamiento corticoesteroideo a largo plazo o tratamiento que actúa sobre el metabolismo del calcio 
o del fosfato
EFECTOS SECUNDARIOS

- Molestias postoperatorias - Choque osmótico
- Hematoma -  Efectos secundarios en la coagulación de la sangre y los 

hemoderivados
- Irritación - Trombosis
- Riesgo de alergia - Necrosis
- Infección -  No adherencia o pseudoartrosis por desplazamiento del 

producto o por un encapsulamiento fibroso
- Reacción a un cuerpo extraño
- Dolor
- Fiebre
- Reacción inflamatoria

Algunos efectos secundarios se pueden tratar farmacológicamente o bien requerirán una segunda 
intervención quirúrgica. 
ESTERILIZACIÓN Y CONSERVACIÓN 
El sustituto óseo sintético se suministra estéril, a menos que el embalaje interior esté abierto o dañado. 
No se puede volver a esterilizar. El método de esterilización por irradiación se ha validado en el 
momento de diseñar el producto. La esterilidad del sustituto óseo sintético no se garantiza en caso de 
esterilizar por segunda vez el producto. 
El sustituto óseo sintético es un implante de un solo uso y destinado a un solo paciente. La reutilización 
del sustituto óseo sintético puede derivar en un choque séptico. 
Debe conservarse en su envase original y mantenerse a una temperatura comprendida entre los 15 
C y los 30 C (59°F y los 86°F). 
Cualquier producto que haya estado en contacto con el paciente o contaminado por fluidos corporales 
se considerará un residuo quirúrgico y se desechará de acuerdo a las nomas locales en materia de 
eliminación de residuos sanitarios.
RECOMENDACIONES Y PRECAUCIONES DE USO
NO UTILICE EL PRODUCTO SI EL ENVASE ESTÁ ABIERTO O DAÑADO, O SI LA FECHA DE 
CADUCIDAD HA VENCIDO.
No rellene en exceso el defecto óseo.
La cantidad máxima de producto que se puede administrar en cada punto de aplicación es de 10 cm3.
El sustituto óseo sintético se debe fijar de forma que impida cualquier movimiento o migración 
del producto y utilizarse solo en defectos óseos en los que el producto se pueda contener como 
corresponde. 
No hay que dejar el defecto óseo al descubierto (la mucosas deben suturarse correctamente con o 
sin membrana). 
Como en cualquier otro tipo de intervención quirúrgica, es necesario prestar especial atención al tratar 
a pacientes con una infección previa susceptible de influir en el éxito de la intervención quirúrgica. 
El producto no se endurece después de su colocación. Se trata de un material de relleno óseo que 
se utiliza en una cavidad no forzada mecánicamente y/o junto con un dispositivo de osteosíntesis.
No hay que poner en peligro el flujo sanguíneo del defecto óseo. 
Favorezca el máximo contacto entre el producto y el hueso receptor. 
Este producto deberá colocarse en contacto directo con al menos tres paredes óseas.
Será necesario respetar los procedimientos postoperatorios para impedir cualquier movimiento del 
material que pueda causar una invasión de tejido blando en el lugar de la aplicación del producto. 
El sustituto óseo sintético debe manipularse con precaución para preservar la estructura porosa del 
material: no se puede romper o modelar antes de su colocación.
Si procede, la jeringa de extrusión es de cristal. Se tendrá especial cuidado en no usar la jeringa para 
otros propósitos distintos a los previstos.
El sustituto óseo sintético está indicado para ser usado por un cirujano que domine las técnicas de 
relleno óseo y osteosíntesis. 
Este producto debe ser manipulado o colocado por un cirujano cualificado y formado, y que 
previamente haya consultado estas instrucciones de uso. 
Aviso: La ley federal de los Estados Unidos y Canadá autorizan la venta de este dispositivo 
únicamente si es usado por un cirujano o bajo las órdenes de un cirujano.
PREPARACIÓN
Antes de utilizar el producto deberá hidratarse sin exceso con una solución fisiológica para evitar un 
choque osmótico. Si es necesario, el producto se puede mezclar con la sangre del paciente después 
de hidratarlo con una solución fisiológica.
Viales
Extraiga el vial del embalaje estéril en condiciones asépticas.  Deposite la cantidad necesaria de 
sustituto óseo sintético en un recipiente estéril. Hidrate los gránulos con una solución fisiológica para 
facilitar su colocación durante la operación quirúrgica con los instrumentos convencionales (curetas 
o soportes de plástico).
Jeringa

SYNTHETISCHES KNOCHENERSATZMATERIAL 
Maxillofaziale/dentale Anwendung - Gebrauchsanweisung

BESCHREIBUNG 
Synthetisches Knochenersatzmaterial ist eine Substanz zum Auffüllen von Knochendefekten. Dieses 
Medizinprodukt ist eine mikroporöse und makroporöse zweiphasige Kalziumphosphatkeramik, die zu 
60 % aus Hydroxylapatit (HA) und zu 40 % aus β-Tricalciumphosphat (β-TCP) besteht. 
Das synthetische Knochenersatzmaterial hat eine poröse Struktur, die für den biologischen Austausch 
während des Knochenwachstums notwendig ist. 
Synthetisches Knochenersatzmaterial kann in Kombination mit Kochsalzlösung, Patientenserum, 
Patientenblut oder Knochenmark des Patienten verwendet werden.
Es ist in verschiedenen Formen erhältlich, z. B. in Röhren oder Spritzen, und kann sich so an 
verschiedene Formen von Knochendefekten anpassen. Es wird steril und zum einmaligen Gebrauch 
geliefert. 
Es wird nach und nach durch neu gebildetes Knochenmaterial ersetzt, das im Zuge des 
Knochenumbaus entsteht.
FUNKTION 
Das synthetische Knochenersatzmaterial wird bei der Knochenrekonstruktion, insbesondere in der 
maxillofazialen Chirurgie, verwendet: 
- Auffüllung von parodontalen/intraossären Defekten
- Ausbau des Kieferkamms 
- Vorbereitung eines Implantats (Einsatz in Extraktionsstellen)
- Sinuslift 
- Füllung von Zystenhohlräumen 
Das synthetische Knochenersatzmaterial wird zum Auffüllen von Knochendefekten verwendet sowie zur 
Unterstützung des Knochenwachstums vom umgebenden Knochenmaterial auf die Produktoberfläche 
(Osteokonduktion). 
Die vollständige Resorption des Produkts hängt von vielen Faktoren ab, wie etwa seiner Größe, dem 
Umfang, der Defektlage, der Operationstechnik oder auch vom Gesundheitszustand des Patienten. Die 
vollständige Resorption des Produkts findet nach der Knochenrekonstruktion statt.
CHIRURGISCHE INDIKATION
Indikationen für synthetischen Knochenersatz sind operativ entstandene Knochenhohlräume oder 
Knochendefekte infolge traumatischer Knochenverletzungen. 
Synthetisches Knochenersatzmaterial kann in Kombination mit einem autologen Transplantat 
verwendet werden, um das Volumen der Knochenfüllung zu vergrößern. 
Der Einsatz ist für Erwachsene mit Ausnahme von Schwangeren empfohlen. Es wurde nicht an Kindern 
und Schwangeren getestet.  
KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Synthetisches Knochenersatzmaterial eignet sich nicht zur strukturellen Unterstützung des 
Skelettsystems. 
Auch in den folgenden Fällen bzw. bei den folgenden Krankheitsbildern ist synthetischer Knochenersatz 
kontraindiziert:
- Osteomyelitis 
- Implantation in nekrotische Operationsstellen 
- Degenerative Knochenerkrankungen
- Langzeitbehandlung mit Steroiden oder anderen Substanzen, die den Kalzium- oder 
Phosphatstoffwechsel beeinflussen
NEBENWIRKUNGEN
- Postoperative Beschwerden - Osmotischer Schock
- Hämatome -  Unerwünschte Nebenwirkungen auf die Blutgerinnung und 

Blutbestandteile
- Reizungen - Thrombose
- Allergien - Nekrose

- Infektionen
-  Ausbleibendes Zusammenwachsen des Knochengewebes/

Pseudarthrose aufgrund der Bewegung des Produkts oder fibröse 
Verkapselung

- Fremdkörperreaktionen
- Schmerzen
- Fieber
- Entzündungsreaktionen

Manche Nebenwirkungen können mit Medikamenten behandelt werden oder erfordern einen erneuten 
Eingriff. 
STERILISATION UND LAGERUNG 
Das synthetische Knochenersatzmaterial wird steril geliefert, außer die innere Verpackung wurde 
geöffnet oder beschädigt. Das synthetische Knochenersatzmaterial darf nicht erneut sterilisiert 
werden. Das Sterilisationsverfahren durch Bestrahlung wurde während der Entwicklung des Produkts 
freigegeben. Die Sterilität des Produkts ist im Falle einer erneuten Sterilisation nicht mehr gewährleistet. 
Das synthetische Knochenersatzmaterial ist ein Einwegimplantat und zur Verwendung an einem 
einzigen Patienten vorgesehen. Eine Wiederverwendung kann zu einem septischen Schock führen. 
Das synthetische Knochenersatzmaterial ist in der Originalverpackung bei Temperaturen zwischen 15 
C und 30 C (59°F und 86°F) aufzubewahren. 
Jedes Produkt, das mit Patienten in Kontakt gekommen und/oder mit organischen Substanzen 
kontaminiert ist, ist als klinischer Abfall zu behandeln und gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften zur 
Entsorgung klinischer Abfälle zu entsorgen.
WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMAẞNAHMEN FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH
DAS PRODUKT NICHT VERWENDEN, WENN DIE VERPACKUNG GEÖFFNET ODER BESCHÄDIGT 
IST ODER DAS VERFALLSDATUM ÜBERSCHRITTEN WURDE.
Den Knochendefekt nicht überfüllen.
Die maximal zu verabreichende Menge beträgt 10 cm3 pro Implantationsstelle.
Der synthetische Knochenersatz ist so anzubringen, dass eine Bewegung oder Migration verhindert 
wird und darf nur bei Knochendefekten verwendet werden, bei denen er korrekt an Ort und Stelle 
gehalten werden kann. 
Den Knochendefekt nicht offen lassen (die Schleimhäute müssen - ggf. mit einer Membran - korrekt 
vernäht werden). 
Wie bei jedem chirurgischen Eingriff müssen Patienten mit bereits bestehenden Infektionen, welche 
den Erfolg des chirurgischen Eingriffs beeinträchtigen könnten, mit besonderer Sorgfalt behandelt 
werden. 
Das Produkt härtet nicht nach der Implantation aus. Es handelt sich um ein Knochenfüllmaterial, 
das zum Füllen eines nicht mechanisch begrenzten Hohlraums und/oder in Kombination mit einem 
Osteosyntheseprodukt verwendet wird.
Die Blutzufuhr zum Knochendefekt darf nicht beeinträchtigt werden. 
Die Kontaktfläche zwischen dem Produkt und dem Empfängerknochen sollte so groß wie möglich sein. 
Das Produkt muss beim Einsetzen an mindestens 3 Knochenwände direkt angrenzen.
Postoperative Verfahren müssen eingehalten werden, um jegliche Bewegung zu verhindern, durch die 
Weichteilgewebe in die Implantationsstelle eindringen könnte. 
Das synthetische Knochenersatzmaterial muss mit Vorsicht gehandhabt werden, um die poröse 
Struktur des Produkts zu bewahren; vor der Implantation darf es weder gebrochen noch verformt 
werden.
Sofern vorhanden ist die Entnahmespritze aus Glas. Sie muss mit besonderer Vorsicht verwendet und 
darf nicht für andere Zwecke eingesetzt werden.
Der synthetische Knochenersatz ist nur von Chirurgen, die mit Knochenauffüllungs- und 
Osteosyntheseverfahren vertraut sind, zu verwenden. 
Die Handhabung und Implantation des synthetischen Knochenersatzmaterials ist ausschließlich 
qualifizierten und geschulten Chirurgen vorbehalten, die diese Gebrauchsanweisung gelesen haben. 
Achtung: Laut Bundesgesetzen der Vereinigten Staaten und Kanadas darf dieses Produkt nur von 
Chirurgen verwendet bzw. nur auf chirurgische Verordnung hin verkauft werden.
VORBEREITUNG
Vor der Anwendung muss das Produkt mit einer Kochsalzlösung befeuchtet werden, um einen 
eventuellen osmotischen Schock zu verhindern. Nach Befeuchtung mit Kochsalzlösung kann das 
Produkt gegebenenfalls mit dem Blut des Patienten gemischt werden.
Röhren
Die Röhre aus der sterilen Verpackung nehmen und dabei darauf achten, dass das Produkt steril 
bleibt. Die benötigte Menge an synthetischem Knochenersatzmaterial in eine sterile Schale geben. 
Das Granulat muss mit einer Kochsalzlösung befeuchtet werden, um die Anwendung an der 
Operationsstelle mit herkömmlichen Instrumenten (Küretten oder Kunststoffstäbchen) zu erleichtern.
Spritze

SOSTITUTO OSSEO SINTETICO 
Applicazione maxillo-facciale/dentale - Istruzioni d’uso

DESCRIZIONE 
Il sostituto osseo sintetico è un materiale per il riempimento osseo. Questo dispositivo medico è 
costituito da una ceramica di fosfato di calcio a due fasi microporosa e macroporosa, composta per il 
60% da idrossiapatite (HA) e per il 40% da beta-fosfato tricalcico (β-TCP). 
Il sostituto osseo sintetico possiede una struttura porosa, necessaria per gli scambi biologici coinvolti 
nel processo di crescita ossea. 
Il sostituto osseo sintetico può essere utilizzato in combinazione con una soluzione salina, con il siero 
del paziente, con il sangue del paziente o con il midollo osseo del paziente.
Il sostituto osseo sintetico è disponibile in diverse forme, in tubetti o siringhe, che gli consentono di 
adattarsi alla forma dei difetti ossei. Viene fornito sterile per applicazione monouso. 
Il sostituto osseo sintetico viene gradualmente sostituito dal nuovo osso formatosi secondo il processo 
di rimodellamento osseo.
DESTINAZIONE D’USO 
Il sostituto osseo sintetico è utilizzato nella ricostruzione ossea, in particolare nella chirurgia maxillo-
facciale: 
- Riempimento di difetti parodontali/intraossei
- Aumento della cresta 
- Preparazione a un impianto (inserimento nei siti di estrazione)
- Rialzo del seno mascellare 
- Riempimento di cavità cistiche 
Le prestazioni del sostituto osseo sintetico sono rappresentate dal riempimento dei difetti ossei e dalla 
crescita ossea dall’osso che circonda la superficie del prodotto (processo di osteoconduttività). 
Il riassorbimento totale del dispositivo dipende da molti fattori quali le dimensioni, il volume, la posizione 
del difetto, la tecnica chirurgica o lo stato di salute del paziente. Il riassorbimento totale del dispositivo 
avviene dopo la ricostruzione ossea.
INDICAZIONE CHIRURGICA
L’uso del sostituto osseo sintetico è indicato in presenza di una cavità ossea creata chirurgicamente o 
di un difetto osseo derivante da una lesione ossea traumatica. 
Per aumentare il volume del riempimento osseo, il sostituto osseo sintetico può essere utilizzato in 
combinazione con l’autoinnesto. 
Il sostituto osseo sintetico è raccomandato per gli adulti, ad esclusione delle donne in gravidanza. Non 
è stato testato per uso pediatrico o su donne in gravidanza. 
CONTROINDICAZIONI
Il sostituto osseo sintetico è controindicato se s’intende farlo fungere da supporto strutturale 
dell’apparato scheletrico. 
È altresì controindicato nei casi seguenti:
- Osteomielite 
- Impianto in un sito chirurgico che presenta necrosi 
- Malattia ossea degenerativa
- Terapia steroidea a lungo termine o trattamento che influisce sul metabolismo del calcio o del fosfato
EFFETTI INDESIDERATI

- Disturbi post-operatori - Shock osmotico
- Ematomi -  Effetti indesiderati in termini di coagulazione del sangue e dei 

suoi componenti
- Irritazione - Trombosi
- Rischio d’allergia - Necrosi
- Infezione -  Mancato consolidamento/Non-union/Pseudoartrosi a causa dello 

spostamento del prodotto o dell’incapsulamento fibroso
- Reazione a corpi estranei
- Dolore
- Febbre
- Reazione infiammatoria

Alcuni effetti collaterali possono essere trattati con farmaci o possono richiedere un nuovo intervento. 
STERILIZZAZIONE E CONSERVAZIONE 
Il sostituto osseo sintetico viene fornito sterile, a meno che la confezione interna non sia stata aperta 
o danneggiata. Il sostituto osseo sintetico non deve essere sottoposto a risterilizzazione. Il metodo di 
sterilizzazione del prodotto per irraggiamento è stato convalidato durante la progettazione. In caso di 
nuova sterilizzazione del prodotto, non se ne garantisce la sterilità. 
Il sostituto osseo sintetico è un impianto monouso, da usare su un solo paziente. Il riutilizzo del sostituto 
osseo sintetico può portare a shock settico. 
Il sostituto osseo sintetico deve essere conservato nella sua confezione originale e mantenuto ad una 
temperatura compresa tra 15°C e 30°C (59°F e 86°F). 
Qualsiasi prodotto che sia entrato in contatto con il paziente e/o contaminato da sostanze organiche 
deve essere considerato rifiuto sanitario e smaltito conformemente alle normative locali sullo 
smaltimento dei rifiuti sanitari.
AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI D’USO
NON UTILIZZARE SE LA CONFEZIONE È STATA APERTA O DANNEGGIATA O SE LA DATA DI 
SCADENZA È ORAMAI TRASCORSA.
Non riempire eccessivamente il difetto osseo.
La quantità massima somministrabile è di 10 cm3 per sito di impianto.
Il sostituto osseo sintetico deve essere impiantato in modo tale da impedire qualsiasi movimento o 
migrazione e deve essere utilizzato solo per i difetti ossei in cui il dispositivo può essere adeguatamente 
contenuto. 
Non lasciare il difetto osseo esposto (le membrane mucose devono essere adeguatamente suturate 
con o senza membrana). 
Come per qualsiasi intervento chirurgico, è necessario prestare particolare attenzione al trattamento di 
pazienti con infezioni preesistenti che possono influire sulla riuscita dell’intervento chirurgico. 
Il dispositivo non si solidifica dopo l’impianto. Esso rappresenta un materiale di riempimento osseo 
utilizzato in una cavità non sollecitata meccanicamente e/o in combinazione con un dispositivo di 
osteosintesi.
Non compromettere il flusso sanguigno del difetto osseo. 
È necessario che il dispositivo e l’osso ricevente siano in contatto il massimo possibile. 
Questo dispositivo deve essere collocato a diretto contatto con almeno 3 pareti.
Per prevenire qualsiasi movimento del materiale che potrebbe portare ad un’invasione del sito 
sottoposto a impianto da parte di tessuti molli, è necessario osservare le procedure post-operatorie. 
Il sostituto osseo sintetico deve essere maneggiato con cura per preservare la struttura porosa del 
materiale e non deve essere rotto o sagomato prima dell’impianto.
Se applicabile, la siringa di estrusione è realizzata in vetro. La siringa deve essere utilizzata con 
particolare cura: non può essere utilizzata per altri scopi.

Il sostituto osseo sintetico è destinato all’uso da parte di chirurghi che hanno familiarità con le tecniche 
di riempimento osseo e di osteosintesi. 
Il sostituto osseo sintetico deve essere manipolato o impiantato da parte di un chirurgo qualificato e 
formato, che abbia letto questo manuale d’uso. 

Attenzione: La legge federale degli Stati Uniti e del Canada limita la vendita di questo dispositivo 
affinché sia utilizzato da parte di un chirurgo o su sua prescrizione.
PREPARAZIONE
Prima dell’uso, per evitare per evitare shock osmotici, il prodotto deve essere idratato con una soluzione 
salina senza esagerare. Se necessario, dopo l’idratazione con una soluzione salina, il dispositivo può 
essere miscelato con il sangue del paziente.
Provette
In condizioni asettiche, prelevare la provetta dalla confezione sterile. Collocare la quantità necessaria 
di sostituto osseo sintetico in una coppa sterile. I granuli devono essere idratati con una soluzione 
salina per facilitarne il posizionamento sul sito chirurgico con strumenti convenzionali (curette o supporti 
plastici).
Siringa

SUBSTITUTO ÓSSEO SINTÉTICO 
Aplicação Maxilofacial/Dental - Instruções de utilização

DESCRIÇÃO
O Substituto Ósseo Sintético é um material de enchimento ósseo. Este produto é um fosfato bifásico 
microporoso e macroporoso cerâmico de cálcio constituído por 60% de hidroxiapatite (HA) e 40% de 
beta-fosfato tricálcico (β-TCP). 
O Substituto Ósseo Sintético é apresentado numa forma porosa necessária para as trocas biológicas, 
especialmente para o crescimento ósseo interior.
O Substituto Ósseo Sintético pode ser utilizado com soro fisiológico, soro do próprio doente, sangue 
total ou aspirado da medula óssea (AMO).
O Substituto Ósseo Sintético encontra-se disponível em várias formas embaladas em frascos ou 
seringas de modo a ser facilmente adaptado às formas dos defeitos ósseos. Este produto é fornecido 
estéril para uso num único doente.
O Substituto Ósseo Sintético é progressivamente substituído por osso recém-formado de acordo com 
o processo de remodelação. 
UTILIZAÇÃO PRETENDIDA
O Substituto Ósseo Sintético destina-se a ser utilizado na reconstrução de espaços ou falhas ósseos 
nomeadamente em aplicações maxilofaciais:
- Enchimento de defeitos ósseos internos/periodontais
- Aumento do rebordo 
- Preparação do implante, colocação em locais de extração
- Levantamentos do seio maxilar
- Enchimento de cavidades císticas
Os desempenhos do Substituto Ósseo Sintético são o enchimento de defeitos ósseos e o crescimento 
ósseo interior do tecido ósseo local para a superfície do produto (processo de osteocondução). 
A reabsorção total do produto depende de numerosos fatores como o seu tamanho e volume, a 
localização do defeito, a técnica cirúrgica, o estado de saúde do doente. O tempo de reconstrução 
óssea é sempre inferior ao tempo total de reabsorção.
INDICAÇÃO CIRÚRGICA
O Substituto Ósseo Sintético é indicado para espaços ósseos criados cirurgicamente ou falhas com 
defeitos ósseos criados por lesões traumáticas ósseas.
O Substituto Ósseo Sintético pode ser utilizado com autoenxerto como um extensor de enchimento 
ósseo.
A população alvo é a população adulta, excetuando mulheres grávidas. O Substituto Ósseo Sintético 
não foi testado para utilização em grávidas nem para utilização na população pediátrica.
CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
O Substituto Ósseo Sintético está contraindicado onde o dispositivo se destinar a ser utilizado como 
suporte estrutural no sistema esquelético.
Os quadros clínicos que representam contraindicações incluem:
- Osteomielite
- Implantação em locais cirúrgicos necróticos 
- Doença óssea degenerativa
- Terapêutica com esteroides de longo prazo ou tratamento que atua no metabolismo do fósforo ou 
do cálcio. 
EFEITOS SECUNDÁRIOS

- Desconforto pós-operatório - Choque osmótico
- Hematoma -  Efeitos secundários na coagulação do sangue e nos componentes 

sanguíneos
- Irritação - Trombose
- Risco de alergia - Necrose
- Infeção - Não união/Pseudartrose devido à remoção do produto ou 

encapsulamento fibroso
- Reação a corpo estranho 
- Dor
- Febre
- Reação inflamatória

Alguns dos efeitos secundários podem ser tratados com medicamentos ou com uma nova intervenção.
ESTERILIZAÇÃO E CONSERVAÇÃO
O Substituto Ósseo Sintético é fornecido esterilizado e permanece esterilizado a não ser que a 
embalagem seja aberta ou danificada. O Substituto Ósseo Sintético não pode ser reesterilizado. O 
processo de esterilização deste produto através de radiações foi validado durante a sua conceção. Não 
garantimos a esterilidade do produto se for realizada uma nova esterilização. 
O Substituto Ósseo Sintético destina-se a utilização num único doente e nunca deve ser reutilizado. O 
desrespeito pelo uso único pode levar a problemas sépticos. 
O Substituto Ósseo Sintético deve ser armazenado na sua embalagem original e mantido a uma 
temperatura entre 15 C e 30 C (59°F e 86°F).
Qualquer produto ou embalagem que tenha estado em contacto com o doente ou esteja contaminado, 
deve ser considerado resíduo clínico e eliminado de acordo com os regulamentos locais para a 
eliminação de resíduos clínicos.
ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES
NÃO UTILIZAR SE A EMBALAGEM ESTIVER ABERTA OU DANIFICADA, OU SE A DATA DE 
VALIDADE TIVER SIDO ULTRAPASSADA.
Não encher os defeitos em demasia.
A quantidade máxima por local de implantação é 10 cm3.
O dispositivo deve ser protegido para evitar movimentos e migrações, utilizado em áreas onde o 
enxerto pode ser contido de forma adequada.
Não deixe o defeito aberto (por exemplo, a mucosa bem suturada e/ou a utilização adequada da 
membrana).
Tal como em qualquer procedimento cirúrgico, o cuidado deve ser tido no tratamento de indivíduos com 
condições pré-existentes que possam afetar o sucesso do procedimento cirúrgico. 
O dispositivo não endurece após a implantação até a cicatrização. Este dispositivo médico é um 
material de enchimento ósseo utilizado numa cavidade e/ou em associação com um dispositivo de 
osteossíntese. 
Não comprometa o fornecimento de sangue na área do defeito.
O contacto máximo entre o produto e o osso recetor deve ser estabelecido.
Este dispositivo tem de estar em contacto direto com pelo menos 3 superfícies. 
A imobilização pós-operatória adequada é necessária para evitar movimentos que possam levar ao 
crescimento interno de tecidos moles.
O Substituto Ósseo Sintético deve ser manuseado com cuidado para preservar a estrutura porosa, não 
deve ser cortado nem moldado antes da implantação.
O auxiliar de administração é feito de vidro. Sendo assim, é necessário ter cuidado: a seringa não pode 
ser utilizada para outros fins auxiliares.

O Substituto Ósseo Sintético destina-se a ser utilizado por um médico familiarizado com técnicas de 
enchimento ósseo e fixação rígida.
O Substituto Ósseo Sintético deve ser manuseado ou implantado por médicos qualificados treinados 
que leram estas instruções de utilização.

Cuidado: A Lei Federal dos EUA e do Canadá proíbe a venda deste dispositivos por ou mediante 
a ordem de um médico. 
PREPARAÇÃO
Antes da utilização, o produto deve ser hidratado sem excesso com soro fisiológico para evitar danos 
osmóticos. Se desejado, o produto pode ser misturado com sangue total do doente após a hidratação 
com soro fisiológico.
Frasco
Remova o frasco da embalagem esterilizada utilizando técnica estéril. Distribua a quantidade de 
grânulos desejada num prato esterilizado. Os grânulos devem ser humidificados com soro fisiológico 
para facilitar a entrega no local cirúrgico através de instrumentos convencionais como curetas ou 
transportadores plásticos.
Seringa

SYNTHETISCH BOTSUBSTITUUT
Toepassing: maxillofaciaal / dentaal  - Gebruiksaanwijzing 

BESCHRIJVING 
Het synthetisch botsubstituut is een grondstof voor botvulling. Dit medisch hulpmiddel is een keramisch 
product uit microporeus en macroporeus bifasisch calciumfosfaat en bestaat uit 60% hydroxyapatiet 
(HA) en 40% bèta-tricalciumfosfaat (β-TCP). 
Het synthetisch botsubstituut bezit een poreuze structuur die nodig is voor de biologische uitwisselingen 
in het botvormingsproces. 
Het synthetisch botsubstituut kan samen met een fysiologische zoutoplossing, het serum van de 
patiënt, het bloed van de patiënt, of met het beenmerg worden gebruikt.
Het synthetisch botsubstituut is in verschillende vormen beschikbaar waardoor het zich kan aanpassen 
aan de verschillende types botdefecten. Het wordt steriel en wegwerpbaar geleverd.
Het synthetisch botsubstituut werd overeenkomstig het proces van botombouw progressief vervangen 
door nieuwgevormd bot.
DOEL 
Het synthetisch botsubstituut is bestemd voor gebruik bij reconstructies van maxillofaciale/dentale 
botdefecten: 
- Vulling van periodontale/intra-osseuse defecten
- Toename van de crista 
- Voorbereiding van een implantaat (plaatsing op de locaties van extractie)
- Sinusliftprocedure 
- Vulling van cystische holtes 
De resultaten van het synthetisch botsubstituut zijn opvulling van botdefecten en botvorming vanaf het 
omgevende bot in het vlak van het product (osteoconductieproces).
De volledige resorptie van het hulpmiddel hangt af van talrijke factoren zoals de grootte, het volume, de 
plaats van het defect, de heelkundige techniek of de gezondheidstoestand van de patiënt. De duur van 
de botreconstructie is altijd korter dan die van de volledige resorptie van het hulpmiddel. 
HEELKUNDIGE INDICATIE
Het synthetisch botsubstituut is geïndiceerd in geval van een heelkundig gecreëerde botholte of van 
een botdefect door een traumatische botlaesie. 
Het synthetisch botsubstituut kan samen worden gebruikt met het autoplastiek om het volume van de 
botvulling te doen toenemen. 
Het synthetisch botsubstituut vervanger wordt aanbevolen voor volwassenen met uitzondering van 
zwangere vrouwen. Het is niet getest bij pediatrisch gebruik of bij zwangere vrouwen. 
TEGENINDICATIES
Het synthetisch botsubstituut is tegenaangewezen in geval het hulpmiddel bestemd is om te dienen als 
structurele steun voor het skeletsysteem. 
Het synthetisch botsubstituut is eveneens tegenaangewezen in volgende gevallen:
- Osteomyelitis 
- Necrotische heelkundige locatie 
- Degeneratieve botaandoening
- Langetermijnbehandeling op basis van steroïden of behandeling die inwerkt op de calcium-
fosfaathuishouding
ONGEWENSTE EFFECTEN
- Postoperatieve last - Osmotische shock
- Hematoom -  Bijwerkingen op bloedstolling en bloedbestanddelen
- Irritatie - Trombose
- Risico op allergisch - Necrosis
- Infectie -  Non-union / pseudoartrose vanwege verplaatsingsproduct of 

vezelige inkapseling
- Reactie op vreemd voorwerp
- Pijn
- Koorts
- Ontstekingsreactie

Sommige ongewenste effecten kunnen worden behandeld met behulp van geneesmiddelen of vragen 
een nieuwe ingreep. 
STERILISATIE EN BEWARING 
Het synthetisch botsubstituut wordt steriel afgeleverd tenzij de binnenverpakking is geopend of 
beschadigd. Het moet nooit opnieuw worden gesteriliseerd. De sterilisatiemethode van het product 
door bestraling werd gevalideerd tijdens de conceptie. De steriliteit en de resultaten van het synthetisch 
botsubstituut zijn niet gewaarborgd wanneer het opnieuw wordt gesteriliseerd. 
Het synthetisch botsubstituut is een medisch, implanteerbaar hulpmiddel voor eenmalig gebruik en 
mag nooit worden hergebruikt. Het hergebruiken van het synthetisch botsubstituut kan leiden tot een 
septische shock. 
Het synthetisch botsubstituut moet in de originele verpakking worden bewaard bij een temperatuur 
tussen 15°C en 30°C (59°F en 86°F). 
Elk product dat in contact is gekomen met de patiënt en/of is gecontamineerd door organische 
substanties wordt beschouwd als ziekenhuisafval en zal worden vernietigd overeenkomstig de lokale 
voorschriften betreffende het ophalen van ziekenhuisafval.
WAARSCHUWINGEN EN NODIGE VOORZORGEN
HET PRODUCT NIET GEBRUIKEN WANNEER DE VERPAKKING IS GEOPEND OF BESCHADIGD 
OF ALS DE VERVALDATUM IS OVERSCHREDEN.
Het botdefect niet op excessieve manier vullen.
De maximumhoeveelheid die mag worden toegediend is 10 cm3 per implantatielocatie.
Het synthetisch botsubstituut moet zodanig worden gefixeerd dat iedere beweging of verplaatsing wordt 
verhinderd, en moet worden toegepast in zones waar het hulpmiddel op adequate manier kan worden 
afgebakend. 

Het botdefect niet openlaten (het slijmvlies moet goed worden gehecht en het gebruik van een geschikt 
membraan kan hiervoor nodig zijn). 
Zoals bij elke heelkundige ingreep moet er bijzondere aandacht worden besteed aan de behandeling 
van patiënten met een al bestaande infectie die het succes van de heelkundige ingreep zou kunnen 
beïnvloeden. 
Het apparaat hardt niet uit na implantatie. Dit medisch hulpmiddel is botvulmateriaal dat wordt gebruikt 
in een holte en/of samen met een middel voor osteosynthese.
De bloedtoevoer naar het botdefect niet in gevaar brengen. 
Tussen dit hulpmiddel en het receptorbot moet zoveel mogelijk contact worden gemaakt.
Dit apparaat moet in direct contact met minstens 3 wanden worden geplaatst.
Een adequate postoperatieve immobilisatie van het hulpmiddel is noodzakelijk om elke beweging te 
vermijden die zou kunnen leiden tot een invasie van de implantatielocatie door zachte weefsels. 
Het synthetisch botsubstituut moet voorzichtig worden gebruikt teneinde de poreuze structuur te 
bewaren. Het mag vóór het implanteren niet worden gesneden of bewerkt. 
De extrusienaald is uit glas gemaakt. Er moet bijzonder aandachtig te werk worden gegaan bij het 
gebruik van de naald: ze mag niet voor andere doeleinden worden gebruikt.

Het synthetisch botsubstituut is bestemd voor gebruik door een chirurg die de technieken voor 
botvulling en osteosynthese beheerst. 
Het synthetisch botsubstituut moet worden gemanipuleerd of geïmplanteerd door een gekwalificeerd en 
opgeleid chirurg die kennis heeft genomen van deze gebruiksaanwijzing. 

Voorzorgsmaatregel: De federale wet in de Verenigde Staten en in Canada beperkt de verkoop 
van dit hulpmiddel tot het aanwenden door een chirurg of op voorschrift van een chirurg.
VOORBEREIDING
Voor gebruik moet het product zonder overmaat worden gehydrateerd met fysiologische zoutoplossing 
om osmotische shock te voorkomen. Indien gewenst, kan het product worden gemengd met het 
volledige bloed van de patiënt na hydratatie met fysiologische zoutoplossing.
Buis
Haal de buis uit de steriele verpakking, zodat de steriliteit van het product behouden blijft. Verdeel de 
gewenste hoeveelheid korrels in een steriele container. De korrels moeten worden gehydrateerd met 
fysiologische zoutoplossing om toediening aan de operatieve plaats te vergemakkelijken met behulp 
van conventionele instrumenten zoals curettes of plastic dragers.
Injectiespuit

ΣΥΝΘΕΤΙΚΌ ΌΣΤΙΚΌ ΥΠΌΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΤΌ 
Γναθοπροσωπική / Όδοντική Εφαρμογή - Φύλλο οδηγιών χρήσεως

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ 
Το συνθετικό οστικό υποκατάστατο είναι ένα υλικό πλήρωσης οστικού κενού. Αυτό το ιατρικό υλικό είναι 
κεραμικό από μικροπόρους και μακροπόρους που αποτελείται από υδροξυαπατίτη κατά 60% (ΗΑ) και 
κατά 40% από β-φωσφορικό τριασβεστιο (β-TCP). 
Το Συνθετικό Οστικό Υποκατάστατο διαθέτει πορώδη δομή, η οποία είναι απαραίτητη για τις βιολογικές 
ανταλλαγές που πραγματοποιούνται κατά την διαδικασία της αύξησης των οστών. 
Το Συνθετικό Οστικό Υποκατάστατο μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε συνδυασμό με φυσιολογικό ορό, τον 
ορό του ασθενούς, το αίμα του ασθενούς ή τον μυελό των οστών του ασθενούς.
Το Συνθετικό Οστικό Υποκατάστατο διατίθεται σε διαφορετικές μορφές που χορηγούνται σε σωληνάρια 
ή σε σύριγγες, ώστε να μπορεί να προσαρμόζεται στην γεωμετρία των οστικών κενών. Παρέχεται στείρο 
και είναι μίας χρήσεως. 
Το Συνθετικό Οστικό Υποκατάστατο αντικαθίσταται προοδευτικά από νεοσχηματισμένο οστό στα 
πλαίσια της διαδικασίας της οστικής αναδιαμόρφωσης.
ΠΡΌΌΡΙΣΜΌΣ (ΠΡΌΒΛΕΠΌΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ)
Το Συνθετικό Οστικό Υποκατάστατο χρησιμοποιείται στα πλαίσια της οστικής αναδόμησης, κυρίως στην 
γναθοπροσωπική χειρουργική: 
- Πλήρωση των περιοδοντικών / ενδοοστικών κενών
- Αύξηση των διαστάσεων της φατνιακής ακρολοφίας 
- Προετοιμασία για εμφύτευση (τοποθέτηση στις θέσεις εξαγωγής)
- Ανύψωση ιγμορείων 
- Πλήρωση των κυστικών κοιλοτήτων 
Το Συνθετικό Οστικό Υποκατάστατο συμπληρώνει τα οστικά κενά και συντελεί στην οστική 
αύξηση ξεκινώντας από το οστούν που περιβάλλει την επιφάνεια του προϊόντος (διαδικασία της 
οστεοεπαγωγής). 
Η ολική απορρόφηση του υλικού εξαρτάται από πολλούς παράγοντες όπως το ύψος, ο όγκος του, ο 
εντοπισμός του ελλείμματος, η χειρουργική τεχνική ή ακόμη και η κατάσταση της υγείας του ασθενούς. 
Μετά την οστική αναδόμηση, ακολουθεί η ολική απορρόφηση του χειρουργικού υλικού.
ΧΕΙΡΌΥΡΓΙΚΗ ΕΝΔΕΙΞΗ
Το συνθετικό οστικό υποκατάστατο ενδείκνυται σε περίπτωση ύπαρξης οστικής κοιλότητας, η οποία 
σχηματίστηκε χειρουργικά ή οστικού ελλείμματος εξαιτίας τραυματισμού του οστού. 
Το συνθετικό οστικό υποκατάστατο μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε συνδυασμό με ένα αυτομόσχευμα για 
την αύξηση του όγκου του οστικού κενού. 
Το Συνθετικό Οστικό Υποκατάστατο προορίζεται για ενήλικες εκτός των γυναικών κατά την κύηση. Δεν 
έχει ελεγχθεί για παιδιατρική χρήση ή σε εγκύους γυναίκες. 

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Το Συνθετικό Οστικό Υποκατάστατο αντενδείκνυται εάν προορίζεται για την δομική στήριξη του 
σκελετικού συστήματος. 
Το συνθετικό οστικό υποκατάστατο αντενδείκνυται επίσης στις εξής περιπτώσεις:
- Οστεομυελίτιδα 
- Εμφύτευση σε νεκρωτικό χειρουργικό πεδίο 
- Εκφυλιστική νόσος των οστών
- Μακροπρόθεσμη θεραπεία με στεροειδή ή θεραπεία που δρα στο μεταβολισμό ασβεστίου ή 
φωσφόρου
ΑΝΕΠΙΘΥΜΗΤΕΣ ΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΕΣ
- Μετεγχειρητική ενόχληση - Ωσμωτικό σοκ
- Αιμάτωμα - Ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες στην πήξη και τα συστατικά του αίματος
- Ερεθισμός - Θρόμβωση
- Κίνδυνος αλλεργίας - Νέκρωση
- Λοίμωξη - Μη ένωση των οστών / ψευδάρθρωση λόγω εκτόπισης του 

προϊόντος ή ινώδους ενθυλάκωσης
- Αντίδραση σε ξένο σώμα
- Πόνος
- Πυρετός
- Φλεγμονώδης αντίδραση

Ορισμένες ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες μπορούν να αντιμετωπιστούν με τη βοήθεια φαρμάκων ή να 
απαιτηθεί νέα επέμβαση. 
ΣΤΕΙΡΩΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ 
Το συνθετικό οστικό υποκατάστατο παρέχεται αποστειρωμένο όσο παραμένει στην κλειστή 
συσκευασία, η οποία δεν έχει υποστεί φθορές. Το Συνθετικό Οστικό Υποκατάστατο δεν πρέπει να 
επαναποστειρώνεται. Η μέθοδος αποστείρωσης του προϊόντος με ακτινοβολία έχει επικυρωθεί κατά 
την κατασκευή του προϊόντος. Σε περίπτωση νέας αποστείρωσης, η στειρότητα του συνθετικού οστικού 
υποκατάστατου δεν είναι εγγυημένη. 
Το Συνθετικό Οστικό Υποκατάστατο είναι ένα εμφυτεύσιμο ιατρικό βοήθημα μίας χρήσεως για έναν 
μόνο ασθενή. Σε περίπτωση που το συνθετικό οστικό υποκατάστατο ξαναχρησιμοποιηθεί, μπορεί να 
προκληθεί σηπτικό σοκ. 
Το συνθετικό οστικό υποκατάστατο πρέπει να διατηρείται στην αρχική του συσκευασία και να 
φυλάσσεται σε θερμοκρασία από 15°C έως 30°C (59°F έως 86°F). 
Κάθε προϊόν που έρχεται σε επαφή με τον ασθενή και/ή μολύνεται από οργανικές ουσίες, θα θεωρείται 
κλινικό απόβλητο και πρέπει να απορρίπτεται σύμφωνα με τους σχετικούς τοπικούς κανονισμούς για 
την απόρριψη των κλινικών αποβλήτων.
ΠΡΌΕΙΔΌΠΌΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΌΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ ΚΑΤΑ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ ΕΑΝ Η ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑ ΕΧΕΙ ΑΝΟΙΧΤΕΙ Η ΚΑΤΑΣΤΡΑΦΕΙ Ή ΕΑΝ ΕΧΕΙ 
ΠΑΡΕΛΘΕΙ Η ΗΜΕΡΟΜΗΝΙΑ ΛΗΞΕΩΣ.
Να μην χρησιμοποιούνται υπερβολικές ποσότητες για την πλήρωση των οστικών κενών.
Η μέγιστη ποσότητα, που μπορεί να χορηγηθεί είναι 10 cm3 ανά θέση εμφύτευσης.
Το Συνθετικό Οστικό Υποκατάστατο πρέπει να εμφυτεύεται κατά τρόπον ώστε να εμποδίζεται η 
μετακίνηση του υλικού και να μην χρησιμοποιείται παρά για την πλήρωση οστικών κενών στα οποία 
μπορεί να παραμείνει με ασφάλεια στη θέση του. 
Το οστικό κενό δεν πρέπει να παραμένει εκτεθειμένο (οι βλεννογόνοι πρέπει να συρράπτονται σωστά 
με ή χωρίς μεμβράνη). 
Όπως σε κάθε χειρουργική επέμβαση, απαιτείται ιδιαίτερη προσοχή για τη θεραπεία ασθενών με 
προϋπάρχουσα λοίμωξη η οποία είναι πιθανόν να επηρεάσει την επιτυχία της χειρουργικής επέμβασης. 
Το Συνθετικό Οστικό Υποκατάστατο δεν σκληραίνει μετά την εμφύτευση. Το χειρουργικό υλικό είναι 
ένα υλικό πλήρωσης οστικών κενών, που χρησιμοποιείται σε μια κοιλότητα και/ή σε συνδυασμό με 
ένα υλικό οστεοσύνθεσης.
Να μην αναστέλλεται η αιμάτωση του οστικού κενού. 
Απαιτείται η μέγιστη επαφή μεταξύ του υλικού και του δέκτη - οστού. 
Το χειρουργικό υλικό πρέπει να τοποθετείται με άμεση επαφή σε τουλάχιστον 3 σημεία.
Η εφαρμογή των μετεγχειρηγικών διαδικασιών είναι απαραίτητη για να εμποδίζεται η οποιαδήποτε 
μετακίνηση του υλικού, που μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε διήθηση της θέσης εμφύτευσης από μαλακά μόρια. 
Απαιτείται προσεκτικός χειρισμός του συνθετικού οστικού υποκατάστατου προκειμένου να προστατευθεί 
η πορώδης δομή, δεν πρέπει να σπάσει ή να σχηματοποιείται πριν την εμφύτευση.
Εάν εφαρμόζει, η σύριγγα αναρρόφησης είναι από γυαλί. Κατά τη χρήση της σύριγγας απαιτείται 
ιδιαίτερη προσοχή: δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται για άλλους σκοπούς.

Το συνθετικό οστικό υποκατάστατο προορίζεται για χρήση από χειρουργό έμπειρο στις τεχνικές 
πλήρωσης των οστικών κενών και οστεοσύνθεσης. 
Ο χειρισμός ή η εμφύτευση του Συνθετικού Οστικού Υποκατάστατου πρέπει να γίνεται από χειρουργό 
με σχετική εκπαίδευση και αφού έχει αναγνώσει το έντυπο αυτό οδηγιών χρήσης. 

Προφύλαξη: Ο ομοσπονδιακός νόμος των ΗΠΑ και του Καναδά περιορίζει την πώληση του υλικού 
αυτού για χρήση από χειρουργό ή κατόπιν εντολής χειρουργού.
ΠΑΡΑΣΚΕΥΗ
Πριν τη χρήση, το προϊόν πρέπει να εμβαπτίζεται, όχι υπερβολικά, σε διάλυμα φυσιολογικού ορού, 
προκειμένου να αποφευχθεί το ωσμωτικό σοκ. Προαιρετικά, το χειρουργικό αυτό υλικό μπορεί να 
αναμιγνύεται με το αίμα του ασθενούς, αφού εμβαπτιστεί σε φυσιολογικό ορό.
Σωλήνες
Απομακρύνατε το σωλήνα από την στείρα συσκευασία του εφαρμόζοντας άσηπτη τεχνική. Αποθέστε 
την απαραίτητη ποσότητα του Συνθετικού Οστικού Υποκατάστατου σε στείρο δοχείο. Τα κοκκία πρέπει 
να εμβαπτιστούν σε διάλυμα φυσιολογικού ορού προκειμένου να μπορούν να τοποθετηθούν στο 
χειρουργικό πεδίο χρησιμοποιώντας συμβατικά εργαλεία (ξέστρες ή πλαστικά στηρίγματα).
Σύριγγα
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Filtre Filter Filtro Filter Filtro Filtro Filter
Φίλτρο

Tirer sur le piston. Humidifier les granules de Substitut 
Osseux Synthétique afin de faciliter leur mise en 
place. Aspirer le sérum physiologique à travers le 
bouchon filtre. Le niveau de sérum doit dépasser 
légèrement 
les granules de Substitut Osseux Synthétique.

Retract syringe plunger. To facilitate delivery, 
the granules should be wetted. Draw physiological 
saline up through filter cap until liquid level is slightly 
above level of granules.

Retraiga el émbolo de la jeringa. Para facilitar el 
suministro del producto, humedezca los gránulos. 
Introduzca una solución fisiológica a través del tapón 
del filtro hasta que el nivel del líquido sea ligeramente 
superior al nivel de los gránulos.

Spritzenkolben zurückziehen. Zur Erleichterung 
des Spritzvorgangs, das Granulat befeuchten. 
Physiologische Kochsalzlösung durch die Filterkappe 
in die Spritze aufziehen, bis das Granulat gut von 
Flüssigkeit umschlossen ist.

Ritrarre lo stantuffo della siringa. Per facilitare 
l’erogazione, i granuli devono essere bagnati. 
Spingere la soluzione fisiologica attraverso il tappo 
del filtro fino a quando il livello del liquido non è 
leggermente al di sopra del livello dei granuli.

Retraia o êmbolo da seringa. Para facilitar a 
administração, os grânulos devem ser molhados. 
Aspire solução salina fisiológica através da tampa do 
filtro até que o nível líquido esteja ligeiramente acima 
do nível de grânulos.

Trek de zuiger van de spuit terug. Om de toediening 
te vergemakkelijken moeten de granules worden 
bevochtigd. Trek fysiologische zoutoplossing op 
doorheen de filterdop tot het vloeistofniveau iets hoger 
reikt dan het niveau van de granules.

Αποσύρατε το έμβολο της σύριγγας. Για να 
διευκολυνθεί η χορήγηση, τα κοκκία πρέπει να είναι 
βρεγμένα. Τραβήξτε το φυσιολογικό προς τα επάνω 
διαμέσου του πώματος του φίλτρου μέχρι το επίπεδο 
του υγρού να είναι πάνω πάνω από το επίπεδο 
των κοκκίων.

Pousser sur le piston pour 
enlever l’excès de liquide 
sans forcé excessive.

Expel excess liquid by 
depressing plunger slightly, 
without undue force.

Extraiga el líquido sobrante 
empujando suavemente el 
émbolo, sin aplicar excesiva 
fuerza.

Durch Schieben des 
Kolbens in die Spritze die 
überschüssige Flüssigkeit 
aus der Spritze entfernen; 
keinen übermäßigen Druck 
ausüben.

Espellere il liquido in eccesso 
premendo leggermente lo 
stantuffo, senza esercitare 
una forza eccessiva.

Expulse o excesso de líquido 
empurrando ligeiramente 
o êmbolo, sem fazer 
demasiada força.

De overtollige vloeistof 
verwijderen door de zuiger 
zonder al te veel kracht 
zachtjes in te duwen.

Απορρίψτε το υπερβάλλον 
υγρό πιέζοντας απαλά το 
έμβολο, χωρίς υπερβολική 
δύναμη. 

Retirer le bouchon, les 
granules sont facilement 
extraites de la seringue.

Remove the cap, the 
granules are easily 
expelled from the 
syringe.

Retire el capuchón y 
los gránulos saldrán 
fácilmente de la jeringa.

Die Kappe entfernen; 
das Granulat lässt sich 
leicht aus der Spritze 
herausdrücken.

Togliere il tappo, i granuli 
vengono facilmente 
erogati dalla siringa.

Remova a tampa, os 
grânulos são facilmente 
expulsos da seringa.

Verwijder de dop, 
de granules worden 
makkelijk uit de spuit 
uitgespoten.

Απομακρύνατε το 
πώμα, τα κοκκία 
απομακρύνονται εύκολα 
από τη σύριγγα. 

Déposer les granules dans 
le site opératoire en utilisant les 
instruments conventionnels.

Deliver to the surgical site 
using conventional instruments.

Aplique el producto en la 
zona quirúrgica necesaria 
con ayuda de instrumentos 
convencionales.

Mittels konventioneller 
Instrumente an die 
Operationsstelle bringen.

Somministrare nel sito 
chirurgico utilizzando gli 
strumenti convenzionali.

Administre no local cirúrgico 
utilizando instrumentos 
convencionais.

Breng aan op de heelkundige 
locatie met behulp van 
conventionele instrumenten.

Χορηγήστε το στο χειρουργικό 
πεδίο χρησιμοποιώντας 
συμβατικά εργαλεία. 

Retirer la seringue de son 
emballage stérile de manière 
aseptique.

Remove syringe from 
sterile package using sterile 
technique.

Extraiga la jeringa del envase 
con una técnica estéril.

Die Spritze aus der sterilen 
Verpackung unter Anwendung 
von steriler Technik 
entnehmen.

Rimuovere la siringa dalla 
confezione sterile utilizzando 
una tecnica che ne preservi 
la sterilità.

Remova a seringa da 
embalagem estéril utilizando 
técnica estéril.

Haal de spuit op een steriele 
manier uit de steriele 
verpakking.

Απομάκρυνση της σύριγγα 
από αποστειρωμένη 
συσκευασία χρησιμοποιώντας 
άσηπτη τεχνική. 



СИНТЕТИЧЕН КОСТЕН ЗАМЕСТИТЕЛ
За лицево-челюстно/стоматологично приложение - Инструкции за употреба 

ОПИСАНИЕ 
Синтетичният костен заместител е материал за запълване на костни дефекти. Това медицинско 
изделие е микропореста и макропореста двуфазна калциево-фосфатна керамика, съставена от 
60% хидроксиапатит (HA) и 40% бета-трикалциев фосфат (β-TCP). 
Синтетичният костен заместител има порьозна структура, необходима за биологичния обмен, 
участващ в процеса на костния растеж. 
Синтетичният костен заместител може да се използва в комбинация с физиологичен разтвор, 
серум или кръв на пациента, или костен мозък.
Синтетичният костен заместител се предлага под различни форми позволяващи му да се 
адаптира към геометрията на костните дефекти. Предлага се стерилно и за еднократна употреба.
Синтетичният костен заместител постепенно се заменя с новооформена кост съгласно процеса 
на костно ремоделиране.
ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ 
Синтетичният костен заместител е предназначен за реконструкция на лицево-челюстни/зъбни 
костни дефекти: 
- Запълване на периодонтални/вътрекостни дефекти
- Надграждане на алвеоларен гребен 
- Подготовка на имплант (поставяне на места на екстракция)
- Повдигане на синус 
- Запълване на кистозни кухини 
Характеристиките на синтетичния костен заместител са Запълване на костни дефекти и за 
костен растеж от околните кости върху повърхността на продукта (процес на остеокондукция). 
Пълната резорбция на изделието зависи от много фактори като размер, обем, местоположение 
на дефекта, хирургическа техника или здравословно състояние на пациента. Времето за 
възстановяване на костта винаги е по-малко от времето за пълна резорбция на изделието. 
ХИРУРГИЧНИ ПОКАЗАНИЯ
Синтетичният костен заместител е показан при наличие на хирургично създадена костна кухина 
или костен дефект в резултат на травматично увреждане на костта. 
Синтетичният костен заместител може да се използва в комбинация с автографт, за да се 
увеличи обемът на костното запълване. 
Синтетичният костен заместител се препоръчва за възрастни, с изключение на бременни жени. 
Не е тестван при педиатрична употреба или върху бременни жени. 
ПРОТВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Синтетичният костен заместител е противопоказан, когато изделието е предназначено да служи 
като структурна опора в скелетната система. 
Синтетичният костен заместител е противопоказан и в следните случаи:
- Остеомиелит 
- Некротичен хирургичен участък 
- Дегенеративно заболяване на костите
- Дългосрочна стероидна терапия или лечение, засягащо метаболизма на калций или фосфат
НЕЖЕЛАНИ РЕАКЦИИ
- Постоперативен дискомфорт - Осмотичен шок
- Хематом - Нежелани ефекти върху коагулацията на кръвта и кръвните 

компоненти
- Раздразване - тромбоза
- Риск от алергия - Hекроза
- Инфекция - Незараснала фрактура/псевдоартроза
- Реакция на чуждо тяло
- Болка
- Повишена температура
- Възпалителна реакция

Някои нежелани реакции могат да бъдат подложени на медикаментозно лечение или да се 
наложи повторна хирургическа намеса. 
СТЕРИЛИЗАЦИЯ И СЪХРАНЕНИЕ 
Синтетичният костен заместител се доставя стерилно, освен ако вътрешната опаковка не е била 
отворена или повредена.
Синтетичният костен заместител не трябва да се рестерилизира. Методът на стерилизация 
на продукта чрез облъчване е валидиран по време на неговото проектиране. Стерилността на 
синтетичния костен заместител не е гарантирана в случай на нова стерилизация.
Синтетичният заместител на костите е имплантируемо медицинско изделие за еднократна 
употреба и никога не трябва да се използва повторно. Повторната употреба на заместителя на 
синтетичните кости може да доведе до септичен шок.
Синтетичният костен заместител трябва да се съхранява в оригиналната опаковка и при 
температура между 15°C и 30°C (59°F и 86°F). 
Всеки продукт, който е бил в контакт с пациента и/или е замърсен с органични вещества, се 
счита за клиничен отпадък и трябва да бъде унищожен в съответствие с местните разпоредби за 
обезвреждане на клинични отпадъци.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ
ДА НЕ СЕ ИЗПОЛЗВА, АКО ОПАКОВКАТА Е ОТВОРЕНА ИЛИ ПОВРЕДЕНА ИЛИ АКО СРОКЪТ 
НА ГОДНОСТ Е ИЗТЕКЪЛ.
Костният дефект не трябва да се запълва прекомерно.
Максималното количество, което може да се приложи, е 10 cm3 на едно място на имплантация.
Синтетичният костен заместител трябва да бъде фиксиран, така че да се предотврати всякакво 
разместване или миграция, и да се използва в зони, където изделието може да бъде адекватно 
затворено. 
Костният дефект не трябва да се оставя отворен (лигавицата трябва да бъде правилно ушита и 
използването на подходяща мембрана може да е необходимо за това). 
Както при всяка хирургична процедура, трябва да се обърне специално внимание на лечението 
на пациенти с предшестваща инфекция, която може да повлияе на успеха на хирургичната 
процедура. 
Устройството не се втвърдява след имплантацията. Това медицинско изделие е материал 
за запълване на костни дефекти, използван в кухина и/или в комбинация с изделие за 
остеосинтезиране.
Да не се компрометира кръвоснабдяването на костния дефект. 
Трябва да се установи максимален контакт между изделието и приемната кост, за да се 
оптимизира колонизацията на клетките. 
Устройството трябва да бъде поставено в пряк контакт с най-малко 3 костни стени.
Необходима е адекватна постоперативна имобилизация на изделието, за да се предотврати 
всяко движение, което може да доведе до навлизане на меки тъкани в мястото на имплантиране. 
Със синтетичния костен заместител трябва да се борави внимателно, за да се запази порестата 
му структура. Той не трябва да бъде рязан или оформян преди имплантирането. 
Екструзионната спринцовка е направена от стъкло. Трябва да се обърне специално внимание на 
използването на спринцовката: тя не може да се използва за други цели.

Синтетичният костен заместител е предназначен за употреба от хирург, който владее техниките 
за запълване на костни дефекти и остеосинтезиране. 
Синтетичният костен заместител трябва да бъде обработван или имплантиран от квалифициран 
и обучен хирург, който се е запознал с тези инструкции за употреба. 

Предпазни мерки: Федералното право в Съединените щати и Канада ограничава 
продажбата на това изделие така, че то да се използва само от хирург или по предписание на 
хирург.
ПРИГОТВЯНЕ
Преди употреба продуктът трябва да се хидратира без излишък с физиологичен разтвор на сол, 
за да се избегне осмотичен шок. По желание продуктът може да се смеси с цялата кръв на 
пациента след хидратация с физиологичен разтвор.
Тръби
Извадете епруветката от стерилната й опаковка, запазвайки стерилността на продукта. 
Разделете желаното количество гранули в стерилен съд. Гранулите трябва да бъдат хидратирани 
с физиологичен физиологичен разтвор, за да се улесни прилагането в оперативното място, като 
се използват конвенционални инструменти като кюрета или пластмасови опори.
Шприц

SYNTETICKÁ NÁHRADA KOSTNÍ TKÁNĚ
Použití: maxilofaciální chirurgie, stomatochirurgie - Návod k použití 

POPIS 
Syntetická náhrada kostní tkáně je kostní výplňový materiál. Jedná se o mikro- a makroporézní 
keramiku na bázi fosforečnanu vápenatého, složenou z 60 % hydroxyapatitu a 40 % beta-fosforečnanu 
vápenatého. 
Náhrada má pórovitou strukturu nezbytnou pro metabolický obrat látek, který probíhá při růstu kostí. 
Syntetickou náhrada kostní tkáně lze podávat v kombinaci s fyziologickým roztokem nebo sérem, krví 
či dokonce kostní dření pacienta.
Náhrada je dostupná v různých tvarech, takže ji lze upravit podle konkrétního typu kostního defektu. Je 
poskytován sterilní a jednorázový.
Náhrada je postupně nahrazována nově vytvořenou tkání v rámci přirozené remodelace kosti.

ÚČEL POUŽITÍ
Syntetická náhrada kostní tkáně slouží k rekonstrukci defektů u obličejových a čelistních kostí, 
konkrétně k těmto aplikacím: 
- Vyplnění defektů parodontu a v kostech
- Augmentace (alveolárního) hřebene 
- Příprava pro implantát (aplikace do místa po extrakci)
- Elevace dna sinu
- Výplň kavit po cystách
Přínos/účinek syntetické náhrady kostní jsou tkáně vyplnění kostních defektů a prorůstání kostní tkáně 
z okolních kostí na povrch výrobku (osteokondukce). 
Celková resorpce prostředku závisí na mnoha faktorech, například jeho velikosti a objemu, místu 
defektu, chirurgické metodě a zdravotním stavu pacienta. Doba potřebná k úplnému vstřebání 
prostředku je vždy delší než čas, za nějž dojde k rekonstrukci kostí. 

OPERAČNÍ INDIKACE
Syntetická náhrada kostní tkáně je indikována k zaplnění chirurgicky vytvořené kavity nebo defektu 
v kosti po traumatu. 
Náhradu lze zkombinovat s autologními štěpy ke zvýšení objemu výplně. 
Syntetická náhrada kostní se doporučuje pro dospělé kromě těhotných žen. Nebyl testován u 
pediatrických pacientů ani u těhotných žen. 

KONTRAINDIKACE
Syntetická náhrada kostní tkáně je kontraindikována v případech, kdy by měla ve skeletálním systému 
sloužit jako nosná opora. 
Dále je kontraindikována v těchto případech:
- Osteomyelitida 
- Nekróza v operačním poli 
- Degenerativní onemocnění kostí
- Dlouhodobá léčba kortikoidy – má negativní vliv na metabolismus vápníku a fosfátu

NEŽÁDOUCÍ ÚČINKY

- Pooperační potíže - Osmotický šok
- Hematom - Nežádoucí účinky na koagulaci krve a krevní složky
- Podráždění - Trombóza
- Riziko alergie - Nekróza
- Infekce -  Nespojení / pseudoartróza v důsledku vytěsnění produktu nebo vláknité 

enkapsulace
- Reakce na cizí těleso
- Bolest
- Horečka
- Zánětlivá reakce

Některé nežádoucí účinky lze řešit farmakologicky, jiné si mohou vyžádat reoperaci. 

STERILIZACE A SKLADOVÁNÍ 
Syntetická náhrada kostní je dodávána sterilní, pokud nebylo vnitřní balení otevřeno nebo poškozeno. 
Nesterilizujte znovu. V opačném případě nelze zaručit a funkci. Metoda sterilizace produktu ozářením 
byla validována během jeho koncepce.
Syntetická náhrada kostní tkáně je implantabilní zdravotnický prostředek k jednorázovému použití; 
nepoužívejte opakovaně. Opakované použití může vést k septickému šoku. 
Náhrada musí být uchovávána v původním obalu při teplotě 15°C – 30 °C (59°F – 86°F). 
Jakýkoli výrobek, který byl v kontaktu s pacientem či byl kontaminován organickým materiálem, bude 
považován za chirurgický odpad a musí být zlikvidován v souladu s místními předpisy o likvidaci 
zdravotnického odpadu.

UPOZORNĚNÍ A OPATŘENÍ PŘI POUŽITÍ
NEPOUŽÍVEJTE, POKUD BYLO BALENÍ OTEVŘENO ČI POŠKOZENO NEBO POKUD UPLYNULO 
DATUM EXSPIRACE.
Kostní defekt nepřeplňujte.
Na jedno místo lze maximálně aplikovat 10 cm3.
Syntetická náhrada kostní tkáně musí být bezpečně fixována, aby nedošlo k jejímu pohybu nebo 
migraci a musí být použita v místech, kde lze její pohyb odpovídajícím způsobem omezit. 
Nenechávejte kostní defekt otevřený (sliznice musí být řádně přišity s nebo bez membrány). 
Stejně jako u jiných chirurgických výkonů je nezbytné věnovat zvláštní pozornost vyléčení jakýchkoli 
předchozích infekcí, které mohou jinak negativně ovlivnit úspěšnost zákroku. 
Zařízení po implantaci neztvrdne. Jedná se o výplňový kostní materiál aplikovaný do kavit nebo použitý 
v kombinaci s osteosyntetickým materiálem.
Nenarušte přívod krve do defektu. 
Je nutno zajistit maximální kontakt mezi ním a okolní kostí.
Toto zařízení musí být v přímém kontaktu alespoň 3 povrchů.
Prostředek je nutné po operaci správně imobilizovat, aby nedošlo k jeho pohybu a následně invazi 
měkké tkáně do místa implantace. 
S náhradou zacházejte opatrně, aby nedošlo k narušení pórovité struktury. Neřezejte a netvarujte před 
implantací. 
Aplikační stříkačka je skleněná. Pozor, nelze ji použít k jiným účelům. 

Náhradu mohou používat chirurgové znalí aplikačních metod kostní výplně a osteosyntézy. 
Manipulaci s náhradou a její implantaci musí zajistit vyškolení a kvalifikovaní lékaři, a to po přečtení 
těchto pokynů. 

Pozor: Podle zákonů USA a Kanady lze tento prostředek zakoupit pouze na pokyn lékaře.

PŘÍPRAVA
Před použitím by měl být produkt hydratován bez nadbytku fyziologickým solným roztokem, aby 
nedošlo k osmotickému šoku. V případě potřeby může být produkt smíchán s celou krví pacienta po 
hydrataci fyziologickým roztokem.
Hadice
Vyjměte zkumavku ze sterilního obalu a zachujte tak sterilitu produktu. Rozdělte požadované množství 
granulí do sterilní nádoby. Granule by měly být hydratovány fyziologickým solným roztokem, aby se 
usnadnilo podávání na operační místo s použitím běžných nástrojů, jako jsou kyrety nebo plastové 
nosiče.
Stříkačka

SYNTETISK KNOGLEERSTATNING 
Maxillofacial/dental anvendelse - Brugsanvisning 

BESKRIVELSE 
Den Syntetiske Knogleerstatning er et materiale til knoglefyldning: Dette medicinske materiale er en 
mikroporøs og makroporøs keramik af bifasisk calciumfosfat bestående af 60% Hydroxyapatit (HA) og 
40% Beta-Tricalciumfosfat (β-TCP). 
Den Syntetiske Knogleerstatning har en mikroporøs struktur, som er nødvendig for de biologiske 
udvekslinger i forbindelse med knoglevækst. 
Den Syntetiske Knogleerstatning kan anvendes sammen med fysiologisk saltvand, patientens serum, 
patientens blod eller sammen med knoglemarv.
Den Syntetiske Knogleerstatning findes i forskellige former, hvad der giver mulighed for at tilpasse den 
i forhold til forskellige typer knogledefekter. Det leveres sterilt og engangs.
Den Syntetiske Knogleerstatning erstattes gradvist af nydannet knogle i henhold til processen med 
genmodellering af knogle.
BESTEMMELSESSTED (FORUDSET ANVENDELSE)
Den Syntetiske Knogleerstatning er beregnet til at blive brugt inden for rammerne af rekonstruktion af 
maxillofaciale/dentale defekter: 
- Fyldning af parodontale/intraossøse defekter
- Øgning af kam 
- Forberedelse af et implantat (placering i et udtrækningssted)
- Sinusløft 
- Fyldning af cystisk hulrum  
Den Syntetiske Knogleerstatning har ydeevne fyldning af knogledefekter og knoglevækst af den 
omgivende knogle på produktets overflade (osteokonduktiv proces).
Udstyrets komplette absorbering afhænger af mange faktorer såsom dets størrelse, rumfang, defektens 
placering, den kirurgiske teknik og også patientens helbred. Tiden for knoglerekonstruktion er altid 
kortere end tiden for fuldstændig absorbering af materialet. 
KIRURGISK INDIKATION
Den Syntetiske Knogleerstatning er indiceret i tilfælde af et knoglehulrum, som skyldes kirurgi eller en 
knogledefekt på grund af en traumatisk skade på knoglen. 
Den Syntetiske Knogleerstatning kan bruges sammen med et autologt transplantat for at øge 
knoglefyldningens rumfang. 
Den Syntetiske Knogleerstatning anbefales til voksne eksklusive gravide kvinder. Det er ikke testet til 
pædiatrisk brug eller på gravide kvinder.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Den Syntetiske Knogleerstatning er kontraindiceret i det tilfælde, hvor materialet er beregnet til at blive 
brugt som strukturel støtte til skeletsystemet. 
Den Syntetiske Knogleerstatning er ligeledes kontraindiceret i følgende tilfælde:
- Osteomyelitis 
- Nekrotisk operationssted 
- Degenerativ knoglesygdom
- Steroidbehandling på lang sigt eller som indvirker på calcium- eller fosfat-metabolismen
BIVIRKNINGER

- Gener efter indgrebet - Osmotisk chok
- Hæmatom -  Bivirkninger på blodkoagulation og blodkomponenter
- Irritation - Trombose
- Risiko for allergi - Nekrose
- Infektion -  Ikke-union / Pseudoarthrosis på grund af 

forskydningsprodukt eller fibrøs indkapsling
- Reaktion over for fremmedlegeme
- Smerter
- Feber
- Inflammatorisk reaktion

Visse bivirkninger kan behandles ved hjælp af lægemidler eller de kan kræve et nyt indgreb. 
STERILISATION OG OPBEVARING 
Den Syntetiske Knogleerstatning leveres steril i en sprøjte medmindre den indvendige emballage 
er åbnet eller beskadiget. Den er steriliseret ved hjælp af betastråling og må aldrig gensteriliseres. 
Metoden til sterilisering af produktet ved bestråling blev valideret under dets undfangelse. Den 
Syntetiske Knogleerstatnings sterilitet garanteres ikke i tilfælde af gentaget sterilisation. 
Den Syntetiske knogleerstatning er et implantat til engangsbrug og den må aldrig gensteriliseres. En 
genanvendelse af den Syntetiske Knogleerstatning kan medføre et septisk chok. 
Den Syntetiske Knogleerstatning skal opbevares i sin oprindelige emballage ved en temperatur 
indbefattet mellem 15°C og 30°C (59°F og 86°F). 
Et produkt, der har været i kontakt med patienten og/eller er blevet kontamineret med organiske stoffer 
skal anses for at være klinisk affald og kastes bort i henhold til lokale regler vedrørende bortskaffelse 
af klinisk affald.

ADVARSLER OG FORSIGTIGHEDSREGLER
MÅ IKKE BRUGES, HVIS EMBALLAGEN ER ÅBNET ELLER BESKADIGET ELLER HVIS 
UDLØBSDATOEN ER OVERSKREDET.
En knogledefekt må ikke fyldes for meget op.
Den maksimale mængde, der kan administreres pr. implantationssted, er 10 cm3
Den Syntetiske Knogleerstatning skal fikseres, for at forhindre enhver bevægelse eller migration og 
anvendes i zoner, hvor materialet kan indelukkes på en passende måde. 
En knogledefekt må ikke være åben (slimhinden skal sutureres korrekt, og brugen af en passende 
membran kan være nødvendig til dette).
I lighed med ethvert kirurgisk indgreb er det nødvendigt at være særlig påpasselig ved behandling af 
patienter med en eksisterende infektion, som kan påvirke det kirurgiske indgrebs udfald. 
Enheden hærder ikke efter implantation. Det medicinske udstyr er et materiale til knoglefyldning, som 
anvendes i et hulrum og/eller sammen med et osteosyntese-udstyr.
Blodstrømmen til knogledefekten må ikke kompromitteres. 
Der skal oprettes en maksimal kontakt mellem materialet og den modtagende knogle.
Denne enhed skal være i direkte kontakt med mindst 3 overflader.
En passende postoperatorisk immobilisering af materialet er nødvendig for at forhindre enhver 
bevægelse, der kan medføre, at det bløde væv trænger ind i implantationsstedet. 
Den Syntetiske Knogleerstatning skal håndteres forsigtigt for at bevare dens porøse struktur. Den må 
ikke skæres over eller formes før implantation. 
Udtrækssprøjten er i glas. Man skal være særlig opmærksom under brugen af sprøjten: Den kan ikke 
anvendes til andre formål.

Den Syntetiske Knogleerstatning er beregnet til at blive anvendt af en kirurg, som behersker teknikker i 
forbindelse med knoglefyldning og osteosyntese. 
Den Syntetiske Knogleerstatning skal håndteres eller implanteres af en kvalificeret og uddannet kirurg, 
som har læst denne brugsanvisning. 

Forsigtighedsregel: Den føderale lovgivning i USA og Canada begrænser salget af dette udstyr til 
anvendelse af en kirurg eller på ordinering af en kirurg.
FORBEREDELSE
Før brug skal produktet hydratiseres uden overskud med fysiologisk saltopløsning for at undgå 
osmotisk chok. Om ønsket kan produktet blandes med patientens helblod efter hydrering med 
fysiologisk saltopløsning.
Slange
Fjern røret fra dets sterile emballage og bevar produktets sterilitet. Opdel den ønskede mængde 
granuler i en steril beholder. Granulaterne bør hydratiseres med fysiologisk saltopløsning for at lette 
indgivelse til det operative sted ved anvendelse af konventionelle instrumenter, såsom curetter eller 
plastbærere.
Sprøjte

SZINTETIKUS CSONTPÓTLÓ
Maxillofacialis/dentalis alkalmazás - Használati utasítás 

LEÍRÁS 
A szintetikus csontpótló egy csontkitöltő anyag. Ez az orvostechnikai eszköz egy mikro- és 
makroporózus kétfázisú kalcium-foszfát kerámia, amely 60%-ban hidroxiapatitot (HA) és 40%-ban 
béta-trikalcium foszfátot (β-TCP) tartalmaz. 
A szintetikus csontpótló porózus szerkezetű, amely a csontnövekedési folyamatban bekövetkező 
biológiai cseréhez szükséges. 
A szintetikus csontpótlót fiziológiás sóoldattal, a beteg szérumával, vérével vagy akár csontvelejével 
kombinálva is lehet alkalmazni.
A szintetikus csontpótló különböző formákban kapható, ezért különböző csontdefectusokhoz lehet 
alkalmazni. Steril és eldobható.
A szintetikus csontpótlót fokozatosan váltja fel az újonnan képződő csont a csontátépülés folyamatától 
függően.
RENDELTETÉSSZERŰ HASZNÁLAT
A szintetikus csontpótló a maxillofacialis/dentalis csontdefectusok rekonstrukciójánál használatos: 
- Periodontalis/intraossealis defectusok feltöltése
- Állcsontgerinc-augumentáció 
- Implantátum előkészítése (az extractio helyeire történő elhelyezés)
- Sinus elevatio 
- Cisztás üregek feltöltése 
A szintetikus csontpótló teljesítőképességei a vannak a csontdefectusok feltöltése és csontnövekedés 
a körülötte lévő csontból a termék felületén (osteoconductiós folyamat). 
Az eszköz teljes felszívódása sok tényezőtől függ, mint pl. annak méretétől, a térfogatától, a defectus 
helyétől, a sebészeti technikától vagy a beteg egészségi állapotától. A csontrekonstrukciós idő mindig 
rövidebb, mint a teljes eszköz felszívódási ideje. 
SEBÉSZETI INDIKÁCIÓ
A szintetikus csontpótló alkalmazása egy sebészetileg kialakított csontüreg vagy a csontot érintő 
traumás sérülés okozta csontdefectus esetén javasolt. 
A szintetikus csontpótlót autograftokkal kombinációban is lehet alkalmazni a csontfeltöltő anyag 
térfogatának növelése érdekében. 
A szintetikus csontpótló alkalmazása pótló anyag felnőttek számára ajánlott, kivéve a terhes nőket. 
Gyermekek és terhes nők körében nem vizsgálták.
KONTRAINDIKÁCIÓK
A szintetikus csontpótló kontraindikált, ha az eszközt a csontvázrendszerben strukturális támogatására 
szánják. 
A szintetikus csontpótló a következő esetekben is kontraindikált:
- Osteomyelitis 
- Necroticus műtéti hely 
- Degeneratív csontbetegség
- Hosszan tartó steroid-kezelés, vagy olyan kezelés, amely hatással van a kalcium vagy foszfát 
metabolizmura
NEMKÍVÁNATOS ESEMÉNYEK

- Posztoperatív diszkomfortérzés - Ozmotikus shock
- Haematoma -  Nemkívánatos hatások a vér alvadására és a 

vérkomponensekre
- Irritáció - Trombózis
- Az allergia veszélye - Nekrózis
- Fertőzés -  Nem szakszervezet / pszeudoartrózis az elmozdulási termék 

vagy a szálas kapszula miatt
- Idegentest reakció
- Fájdalom
- Láz
- Gyulladásos reakció

Bizonyos nemkívánatos eseményeket gyógyszerekkel lehet kezelni, vagy kezelésükhöz további műtét 
szükséges. 
STERILIZÁLÁS ÉS TÁROLÁS 
A szintetikus csontpótlót sterilen szállítjuk, kivéve, ha a belső csomag nyitva van vagy megsérült. A 
szintetikus csontpótlót nem szabad újra sterilizálni. A termék besugárzással történő sterilizálásának 
módszerét a tervezés során validálták. A szintetikus csontpótló sterilitása új sterilizálás esetén nem 
garantált.
A szintetikus csontpótló egy egyszer használatos beültethető orvostechnikai eszköz. Újra. A szintetikus 
csontpótló újrafelhasználása septicus shockot okozhat. 
A szintetikus csontpótló az eredeti csomagolásában tárolandó. 15°C és 30°C (59°F és 86°F) között 
tartandó. 
Bármilyen a beteggel érintkezett, és/vagy szerves anyagokkal szennyezett terméket sebészeti 
hulladékként kell kezelni, és a klinikai hulladékkezelésre vonatkozó helyi előírásoknak megfelelően 
kell ártalmatlanítani.
FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK ÉS AZ ALKALMAZÁSSAL KAPCSOLATOS 
ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
NE HASZNÁLJA, HA A CSOMAGOLÁS NYITVA VAN VAGY SÉRÜLT VAGY HA A 
FELHASZNÁLHATÓSÁGI IDŐ LEJÁRT.
Ne töltse túl a csontdefectust.
A maximálisan alkalmazható mennyiség: 10 cm3 beültetési helyenként.
A szintetikus csontpótlót biztonságosan kell rögzíteni bármilyen mozgás vagy migráció elkerülése 
érdekében, és olyan helyeken szabad alkalmazni, ahol az eszközt megfelelő korlátok között lehet 
tartani. 
Ne hagyja nyitva a csontdefectust (a nyálkahártyát megfelelően varrni kell, és ehhez szükséges lehet 
a megfelelő membrán használata).
Mint minden sebészeti eljárás esetében, különös gondot kell fordítani azon betegek kezelésére, akiknek 
előzetesen fennálló fertőzése van, amely befolyásolhatja a sebészeti beavatkozás sikerességét. 
A beültetés után a készülék nem keményedik meg. Ez az orvostechnikai eszköz egy csontkitöltő anyag, 
amelyet csontüregben és/vagy osteosynthesis eszközzel együtt használnak.
Ne veszélyeztesse a csontdefectus vérellátását. 
Meg kell határozni az eszköz és a recipiens csont közötti maximális érintkezést.
Ezt az eszközt legalább 3 fallal közvetlen érintkezésbe kell helyezni.
A műtét után szükség van az eszköz rögzítésére bármilyen mozgás megakadályozása érdekében, 
amely a beültetés helyén lágyszövet-invázióhoz vezethetne. 
A szintetikus csontpótlót óvatossággal kell kezelni a porózus szerkezetének megóvása érdekében. 
Nem szabad vágni vagy formálni a beültetés előtt. 
A beviteli segédeszköz üvegből készült. Ezért különös óvatossággal kell eljárni: a fecskendőt nem 
szabad egyéb segédeszközként használni.

A szintetikus csontpótlót a csontfeltöltésben és az osteosynthesis technikákban szakképzett sebész 
alkalmazhatja. 
A szintetikus csontpótló kezelését vagy beültetését olyan képzett és képesített sebészek végezhetik, 
akik elolvasták a jelen használati utasítást. 

Figyelmeztetés: Az USA-ban a szövetségi törvény értelmében és Kanadában ezt az orvostechnikai 
eszközt csak sebész értékesítheti, vagy sebész utasítására végezhető az értékesítés.
ELŐKÉSZÍTÉS
Használat előtt a terméket az ozmotikus sokk elkerülése érdekében hidratálni kell fiziológiás sóoldat 
nélkül. Kívánt esetben a készítmény fiziológiás sóoldattal történő hidratálás után keverhető a beteg 
teljes vérével.
Csőrendszer
Vegye ki a csövet a steril csomagolásból, megőrizve a termék sterilitását. Ossza el a kívánt 
mennyiségű granulátumot egy steril tartályba. A szemcséket fiziológiás sóoldattal hidratálni kell, hogy 
megkönnyítsék a műtéti helyre történő beadást hagyományos eszközökkel, például karbamidokkal 
vagy műanyag tartókkal.
Fecskendő

SYNTETYCZNY MATERIAŁ KOŚCIOZASTĘPCZY 
Zastosowanie szczękowo-twarzowe/dentystyczne - Instrukcja obsługi 

OPIS 
Syntetyczny materiał kościozastępczy to materiał mający na celu wypełnienie kości. Ten wyrób 
medyczny wykonano z dwufazowej bioceramiki fosforanowo-wapniowej mikro- i makroporowatej 
składającej się w 60% z hydroksyapatytu (HA) i 40% fosforanu trójwapniowego beta (β-TCP). 
Syntetyczny materiał kościozastępczy ma porowatą strukturę niezbędną do wymiany biologicznej 
zachodzącej podczas procesu wzrostu kości. 
Syntetyczny materiał kościozastępczy może być stosowany w połączeniu z fizjologicznym roztworem 
soli, surowicą pacjenta, krwią pacjenta lub szpikiem.
Syntetyczny materiał kościozastępczy istnieje w różnych postaciach, co umożliwia dostosowanie go do 
różnych rodzajów ubytków kostnych. Jest sterylny i jednorazowy.
Syntetyczny materiał kościozastępczy jest stopniowo zastępowany nowo tworzącą się kością zgodnie 
z procesem przebudowy kości.
PRZEZNACZENIE
Syntetyczny materiał kościozastępczy jest przeznaczony do stosowania w rekonstrukcji ubytków kości 
szczękowo-twarzowej/ubytków dentystycznych: 
- Wypełnianie ubytków przyzębia/śródkostnych
- Podwyższanie wyrostka 
- Przygotowanie implantu (umieszczenie w miejscach ekstrakcji)
- Podwyższenie zatoki 
- Wypełnianie jam torbielowatych 
Działanie syntetycznego materiału kościozastępczego jest wypełnianie ubytków kostnych i wzrost kości 
z otaczającej kości na powierzchni wyrobu (proces osteokondukcji).
Całkowita resorpcja wyrobu zależy od wielu czynników, takich jak jego wielkość, objętość, 
umiejscowienie ubytku, technika chirurgiczna lub stan zdrowia pacjenta. Czas rekonstrukcji kości jest 
zawsze krótszy od całkowitego czasu resorpcji wyrobu. 
WSKAZANIA CHIRURGICZNE
Syntetyczny materiał kościozastępczy jest zalecany w przypadku chirurgicznie utworzonego wgłębienia 
kości lub ubytku kostnego powstałego w wyniku urazowego uszkodzenia kości. 
Syntetyczny materiał kościozastępczy może być stosowany w połączeniu z autoprzeszczepem w celu 
zwiększenia objętości wypełnienia kości. 
Syntetyczny materiał kościozastępczy jest zalecany dla dorosłych, z wyjątkiem kobiet w ciąży. Nie był 
testowany u dzieci i kobiet w ciąży. 
PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
Syntetyczny materiał kościozastępczy jest przeciwwskazany w przypadku, gdy wyrób ten ma służyć 
jako wsparcie strukturalne układu szkieletowego. 
Syntetyczny materiał kościozastępczy jest również przeciwwskazany w następujących przypadkach:
- Zapalenie kości i szpiku 
- Martwicze miejsce operacyjne 
- Choroba zwyrodnieniowa kości
- Długotrwała terapia steroidami lub leczenie wpływające na metabolizm wapnia lub fosforanu
DZIAŁANIE NIEPOŻĄDANE

- Dyskomfort pooperacyjny - Szok osmotyczny
- Siniak - Niepożądany wpływ na krzepnięcie krwi i składniki krwi
- Podrażnienie - Zakrzepica
- Ryzyko alergii - Martwica
- Zakażenie - Brak zrostu / pseudoartroza z powodu produktu przemieszczenia lub 

enkapsulacji włóknistej
- Reakcja na obce ciało
- Ból
- Gorączka
- Reakcja zapalna

Niektóre działania niepożądane mogą wymagać podania leków lub przeprowadzenia ponownej 
interwencji. 
STERYLIZACJA I PRZECHOWYWANIE 
Syntetyczny materiał kościozastępczy jest dostarczony w postaci sterylnej chyba że wewnętrzne 
opakowanie zostało otwarte lub uszkodzone. Metoda sterylizacji produktu przez napromieniowanie 
została sprawdzona podczas jego koncepcji. Sterylność syntetycznego materiału kościozastępczego 
nie są gwarantowane w przypadku ponownej sterylizacji. 
Syntetyczny materiał kościozastępczy jest przeznaczony do jednorazowego użytku, którego nie należy 
ponownie stosować. Ponowne zastosowanie syntetycznego materiału kościozastępczego może 
doprowadzić do szoku septycznego. 
Syntetyczny materiał kościozastępczy należy przechowywać w oryginalnym opakowaniu, w 
temperaturze od 15°C do 30°C (59°F do 86°F). 
Każdy wyrób, który znalazł się w kontakcie z pacjentem i/lub uległ skażeniu substancjami organicznymi 
uznaje się za odpad kliniczny i należy go usunąć zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi usuwania 
odpadów klinicznych.
OSTRZEŻENIA I ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
NIE UŻYWAĆ W PRZYPADKACH GDZIE OPAKOWANIE JEST OTWARTE LUB USZKODZONE LUB 
JEŚLI DATA WAŻNOŚCI ZOSTAŁA PRZEKROCZONA.
Nie dokonywać nadmiernego wypełnienia ubytku kości.
Maksymalna dawka, jaką można podać wynosi 10 cm3 na miejsce implantacji
Syntetyczny materiał kościozastępczy należy unieruchomić w celu uniemożliwienia przemieszczania 
się lub migracji. Należy go również stosować w obszarach, w których wyrób ten może być odpowiednio 
zablokowany. 
Nie dopuścić do pozostawienia otwartego ubytku kostnego (błona śluzowa musi być odpowiednio 
zszyta i może być konieczne użycie odpowiedniej błony). 
Podobnie jak w przypadku każdego zabiegu chirurgicznego, należy zwrócić szczególną uwagę na 
pacjentów z istniejącym wcześniej zakażeniem, które może mieć wpływ na powodzenie zabiegu 
chirurgicznego. 
Urządzenie nie twardnieje po wszczepieniu. Ten wyrób medyczny jest materiałem wypełniającym kość 
stosowanym w jamie i/lub w połączeniu z wyrobem służącym do osteosyntezy.
Nie dopuścić do obniżenia dopływu krwi do ubytku kostnego. 
Należy zapewnić maksymalny kontakt wyrobu z kością przyjmującą.
To urządzenie musi być umieszczone w bezpośrednim kontakcie z co najmniej 3 ścianami.
Odpowiednie unieruchomienie pooperacyjne wyrobu jest konieczne, aby zapobiec wszelkim 
przesunięciom, które mogą doprowadzić do kolonizacji miejsca implantacji przez tkanki miękkie. 
Syntetyczny materiał kościozastępczy należy obsługiwać przy zachowaniu ostrożności, aby uniknąć 
zniszczenia porowatej struktury. Nie należy go ciąć ani kształtować przed implantacją. 
Strzykawkę do wytłaczania wykonano ze szkła. Podczas używania strzykawki należy zachować 
szczególną uwagę: nie można jej używać do innych celów.

Syntetyczny materiał kościozastępczy jest przeznaczony do stosowania przez chirurga, który opanował 
techniki wypełniania kości i osteosyntezy. 
Syntetyczny materiał kościozastępczy powinien obsługiwać lub wszczepiać wykwalifikowany i 
wyszkolony chirurg, który zapoznał się z niniejszą instrukcją obsługi. 

Środki ostrożności: Prawo federalne Stanów Zjednoczonych i Kanady ogranicza sprzedaż tego 
wyrobu do użytku przez chirurga lub na receptę wystawioną przez chirurga.
PRZYGOTOWANIE
Przed użyciem produkt należy uwodnić bez nadmiaru roztworem soli fizjologicznej, aby uniknąć 
wstrząsu osmotycznego. W razie potrzeby produkt można zmieszać z pełną krwią pacjenta po 
nawodnieniu roztworem soli fizjologicznej.
Rury
Wyjmij tubkę ze sterylnego opakowania, zachowując sterylność produktu. Podzielić pożądaną ilość 
granulek do sterylnego pojemnika. Granulki należy uwodnić roztworem soli fizjologicznej, aby ułatwić 
podawanie do miejsca operacji za pomocą konwencjonalnych instrumentów, takich jak łyżeczki lub 
plastikowe podkładki.
Strzykawka

SUBSTITUENT OSOS SINTETIC 
Aplicare maxilo-facială/Dentară - Informații privind utilizarea 

DESCRIERE 
Substituentul osos sintetic este un material de umplutură osoasă. Acest dispozitiv medical este un 
material ceramic de fosfat de calciu, bifazic, microporos și macroporos, format din hidroxiapatită (HA) 
60% și fosfat tricalcic beta (β-TCP) 40%. 
Substituentul osos sintetic prezintă o structură poroasă necesară pentru schimburile biologice care 
intervin în procesele de creștere osoasă. 
Substituentul osos sintetic poate fi utilizat în asociere cu soluție salină fiziologică, serul pacientului, 
sângele pacientului sau măduvă osoasă.
Substituentul osos sintetic este disponibil în diverse forme care îi permit adaptarea la tipuri diferite de 
defecte osoase. Este furnizat steril și de unică folosință.
Substituentul osos sintetic este înlocuit progresiv de osul neoformat, conform procesului de remodelare 
osoasă.
DESTINAȚIE 
Substituentul osos sintetic este destinat pentru utilizare în reconstrucția defectelor osoase maxilo-
faciale/dentare: 
- Umplerea defectelor periodontale/intra-osoase
- Augmentarea crestei osoase 
- Prepararea unui implant (poziționare în locurile de extracție)
- Înălțarea sinusurilor 
- Umplerea cavităților chistice 
Performanțele substituentului osos sintetic sunt umplerea defectelor osoase și creșterea osoasă de la 
osul înconjurător pe suprafața produsului (proces de osteoconducție).
Resorbția totală a dispozitivului depinde de numeroși factori, cum sunt dimensiunile acestuia, volumul, 
localizarea defectului, tehnica chirurgicală și starea de sănătate a pacientului. Timpul de reconstrucție 
osoasă este întotdeauna inferior timpului de resorbție totală a dispozitivului. 
INDICAȚIE CHIRURGICALĂ
Substituentul osos sintetic este indicat în cazul prezenței unei cavități osoase create chirurgical sau al 
unui defect osos provenit de la o leziune traumatică osoasă. 
Substituentul osos sintetic poate fi utilizat în asociere cu o grefă autologă pentru a mări volumul de 
umplere a osului. 
Substituentul osos sintetic este recomandat adulților cu excepția femeilor însărcinate. Nu a fost testat 
în pediatrie sau pe gravide. 
CONTRAINDICAȚII
Substituentul osos sintetic este contraindicat în cazul în care dispozitivul este destinat pentru suportul 
structural al sistemului scheletic. 
De asemenea, substituentul osos sintetic este contraindicat în următoarele cazuri:
- Osteomielită 
- Loc chirurgical necrotic 
- Boală osoasă degenerativă
-  Tratament corticosteroid pe termen lung sau tratament care acționează asupra metabolismului 

calciului sau fosfatului
EFECTE ADVERSE

- Disconfort post-operator - Șoc osmotic
- Hematom -  Efecte nedorite asupra coagulării sângelui și a componentelor sanguine
- Iritație - Tromboză
- Risc de alergii - Necroza
- Infecție -  Non-unire / Pseudoartroză datorată produsului de deplasare sau 

încapsulării fibroase
- Reacție la corp străin
- Durere
- Febră
- Reacție inflamatorie

Anumite efecte adverse pot necesita tratament medicamentos sau o reintervenție chirurgicală. 
STERILIZARE ȘI CONSERVARE 
Substituentul osos sintetic este furnizat sub formă sterilă cu excepția cazului în care ambalajul interior 
a fost deschis sau deteriorat. Înlocuitorul osos sintetic nu trebuie re-sterilizat. Metoda de sterilizare 
a produsului prin iradiere a fost validată în timpul concepției sale. Sterilitatea și performanțele 
substituentului osos sintetic nu sunt garantate în caz de resterilizare. 
Substituentul osos sintetic este un dispozitiv medical implantabil de unică folosință și nu trebuie 
niciodată reutilizat. Reutilizarea substituentului osos sintetic poate duce la șoc septic. 
Substituentul osos sintetic trebuie conservat în ambalajul original, ferit de umiditate și la o temperatură 
cuprinsă între 15°C și 30°C (59°F și 86°F). 
Orice produs care a venit în contact cu pacientul și/sau contaminat cu substanțe organice va fi 
considerat deșeu chirurgical și va fi eliminat în conformitate cu reglementările locale relative la 
eliminarea deșeurilor clinice.
AVERTIZARE ȘI PRECAUȚII PRIVIND UTILIZAREA
NU UTILIZAȚI DACĂ AMBALAJUL A FOST DESCHIS SAU DETERIORAT SAU DACĂ DATA DE 
EXPIRARE A FOST DEPĂȘITĂ.
Nu umpleți defectul osos în mod excesiv.
Cantitatea maximală care poate fi administrată este de 10 cm3 pe locul de implantare.
Substituentul osos sintetic trebuie fixat astfel încât să împiedice orice mobilizare sau migrare și trebuie 
utilizat în zone în care dispozitivul poate fi conținut în mod adecvat. 
Nu lăsați defectul osos deschis (mucoasa trebuie suturată corespunzător și poate fi necesară utilizarea 
unei membrane corespunzătoare).
Similar oricărei intervenții chirurgicale, trebuie acordată o atenție deosebită în tratamentul pacienților 
care prezintă infecții pre-existente care pot afecta succesul intervenției chirurgicale. 
Aparatul nu se întărește după implantare. Acest dispozitiv medical este un material de umplutură osos 
utilizat într-o cavitate și/sau în combinație cu un dispozitiv de osteosinteză.
A nu se compromite aprovizionarea defectului osos cu lichid sanguin. 
Trebuie stabilit un contact maxim între dispozitiv și osul primitor.
Acest dispozitiv trebuie să fie pus în contact direct cu cel puțin 3 pereți.
Este necesară imobilizarea post-operatorie adecvată a dispozitivului pentru a preveni orice mișcare 
care poate duce la invadarea locului de implantare de către țesutul moale. 
Substituentul osos sintetic trebuie manipulat cu grijă pentru a se prezerva structura poroasă. Nu trebuie 
decupat sau modelat înainte de implantare. 
Seringa de extrudare este din sticlă. Trebuie să se acorde o atenție specială utilizării seringii: nu poate 
fi utilizată în alte scopuri.

Substituentul osos sintetic este destinat a fi utilizat de către un medic chirurg expert în tehnicile  de 
umplere a osului și de osteosinteză. 
Substituentul osos sintetic trebuie manipulat sau implantat de către un medic chirurg calificat și instruit, 
care a citit aceste instrucțiuni. 

Precauții: Legea federală din Statele Unite și Canada limitează vânzarea acestui dispozitiv pentru a 
fi utilizat de către un medic chirurg sau la prescripția unui medic chirurg.
PREPARARE
Înainte de utilizare, produsul trebuie hidratat fără exces cu soluție de sare fiziologică pentru a evita 
șocurile osmotice. Dacă doriți, produsul poate fi amestecat cu sângele întreg al pacientului după 
hidratare cu soluție salină fiziologică.
Tubing
Scoateți tubul din ambalajul său steril, păstrând sterilitatea produsului. Împărțiți cantitatea dorită de 
granule într-un recipient steril. Granulele trebuie hidratate cu soluție salină fiziologică pentru a facilita 
administrarea pe locul operativ folosind instrumente convenționale, cum ar fi chiuretele sau suporturile 
din plastic.
Seringă

SYNTETISKT BENSUBSTITUT
Maxillofacial/dental användning - Bruksanvisning 

BESKRIVNING 
Det syntetiska bensubstitutet är ett benfyllnadsmaterial. Denna medicintekniska enhet är en mikroporös 
och makroporös bifasisk kalciumfosfatkeramik som består av 60 % hydroxiapatit (HA) och 40 % beta-
trikalciumfosfat (β-TCP). 
Det syntetiska bensubstitutet har en porös struktur som krävs för det biologiska utbytet som sker vid 
bentillväxtproceduren. 
Det syntetiska bensubstitutet kan användas tillsammans med fysiologisk saltlösning, patientens serum, 
patientens blod eller med benmärg. 
Det syntetiska bensubstitutet finns tillgängligt i olika former och kan därför anpassas till olika typer av 
bendefekter. Det är sterilt och engångsbruk.
Det syntetiska bensubstitutet ersätts gradvis av nybildat ben i enlighet med proceduren för 
återuppbyggnad av ben.
AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
Det syntetiska bensubstitutet är avsett att användas vid rekonstruktion av maxillofaciala/dentala 
bendefekter: 
- Fyllning av periodontala/intraosseösa defekter
- Kamplastik 
- Implantatberedning (placering i extraktionsställen)
- Sinuslyft 
- Fyllning av cystiska hålrum 
Prestandan hos det syntetiska bensubstitutet är fyllning av bendefekter och bentillväxt från det ben som 
omgiver produktytan (osteokonduktiv procedur).
Total resorptionen av enheten beror på många faktorer såsom storlek, volym, defektens placering, 
kirurgisk teknik eller patientens hälsotillstånd. Benets rekonstruktionstid är alltid kortare än enhetens 
totala resorptionstid. 
KIRURGISKA INDIKATIONER 
Syntetiskt bensubstitut är indicerat vid förekomst av kirurgiskt skapad benhålighet eller vid bendefekt 
som uppkommit från traumatisk benskada. 
Det syntetiska bensubstitutet kan användas tillsammans med autologa transplantat för att öka 
benfyllnadsmedlets volym. 
Syntetiskt bensubstitut rekommenderas för vuxna utom gravida kvinnor. Det har inte testats för barn 
eller på gravida kvinnor.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Det syntetiska bensubstitutet är kontraindicerat om enheten är avsedd att användas som strukturellt 
stöd för skelettet. 
Det syntetiska bensubstitutet är även kontraindicerat i följande fall:
- Osteomyelit 
- Nekrotiskt kirurgiskt ingreppsställe 
- Degenerativ bensjukdom
- Långvarig steroidbehandling eller behandling som påverkar kalcium- eller fosfatmetabolism
BIVERKNINGAR

- Postoperativt obehag - Osmotisk chock
- Hematom - Biverkningar på blodkoagulation och blodkomponenter
- Irritation - Trombos
- Allergisk risk - Nekros
- Infektion -  Icke-sammanslutning / Pseudoartros på grund av förskjutningsprodukt 

eller fibrös kapsling
- Fämmandekroppsreaktion
- Smärta
- Feber
- Inflammatorisk reaktion

Vissa biverkningar kan behandlas med läkemedel eller kan kräva ytterligare kirurgi. 
STERILISERING OCH FÖRVARING 
Det syntetiska bensubstitutet levereras sterilt såvida inte den inre förpackningen har öppnats eller 
skadats. Det har steriliserats med betastrålning och får inte steriliseras om. Metoden för sterilisering av 
produkten genom bestrålning validerades under befruktningen. Det syntetiska bensubstitutets sterilitet 
och prestanda kan inte längre garanteras vid omsterilisering. 
Det syntetiska bensubstitutet är en implanterbar medicinteknisk enhet för engångsbruk och ska inte 
återanvändas. Återanvändning av syntetiskt bensubstitut kan leda till septisk chock. 
Det syntetiska bensubstitutet ska förvaras i ursprungsförpackningen vid en temperatur på mellan 15°C 
och 30°C (59°F och 86°F). 
Alla produkter som har varit i kontakt med patienten och/eller kontaminerats med kroppsvätskor ska 
betraktas som kirurgiskt avfall och kasseras i enlighet med lokala föreskrifter för kliniskt avfall.
VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER VID ANVÄNDNING
ANVÄND INTE OM FÖRPACKNINGEN HAR ÖPPNATS ELLER SKADATS ELLER OM 
UTGÅNGSDATUMET HAR PASSERATS.
Fyll inte i bendefekten för mycket.
Maximala mängden som kan administreras är 10 cm3 per implantationsställe
Det syntetiska bensubstitutet ska fixeras så att all rörelse eller migrering förhindras och ska användas i 
områden där enheten är tillräckligt begränsad. 
Lämna inte bendefekten öppen (slemhinnan måste sutureras ordentligt och användning av ett lämpligt 
membran kan vara nödvändigt för detta).
Som vid alla kirurgiska ingrepp är det viktigt att vara särskilt uppmärksam på behandling av patienter 
som redan har en infektion som kan påverka det kirurgiska ingreppet. 
Enheten härdar inte efter implantation. Denna medicintekniska enhet är ett benfyllnadsmaterial som 
används i en hålighet och/eller tillsammans med en osteosyntetisk enhet.
Säkerställ tillräcklig blodtillförsel till bendefekten. 

Maximal kontakt mellan enheten och det mottagande benet måste etableras.
Denna enhet måste placeras i direktkontakt med minst tre väggar.
Efter ingreppet måste enheten immobiliseras på så sätt att rörelser som skulle kunna leda till att det 
implanterade stället invaderas av mjukvävnad förhindras. 
Det syntetiska bensubstitutet måste hanteras med försiktighet så att den porösa strukturen bevaras. 
Det får inte klippas, skäras eller formas före implantation. 
Extruderingssprutan är tillverkad av glas. Var extra uppmärksam vid användning av sprutan, den får 
inte användas för andra ändamål.

Det syntetiska bensubstitutet är avsett att användas av kirurger som har utbildning inom benfyllnads- 
och osteosyntestekniker. 
Det syntetiska bensubstitutet ska endast hanteras eller implanteras av utbildade och kvalificerade 
kirurger som har läst dessa användarinstruktioner. 

Varning: Federala lagar i USA och Kanada begränsar försäljning av denna enhet till användning av 
en kirurg eller enligt förskrivning av en kirurg.
FÖRBEREDELSER
Före användning bör produkten hydratiseras utan överskott med fysiologisk saltlösning för att undvika 
osmotisk chock. Om så önskas kan produkten blandas med patientens helblod efter hydrering med 
fysiologisk saltlösning.
Slangar
Ta bort röret från dess sterila förpackning och bevara produktens sterilitet. Dela upp önskad mängd 
granulat i en steril behållare. Granulerna bör hydratiseras med fysiologisk saltlösning för att underlätta 
administrering till det operativa stället med användning av konventionella instrument såsom curetter 
eller plaststöd.
Spruta

SENTETIK KEMIK GREFTI
Maksillofasiyal/Dental Uygulama - Kullanma kılavuzu

AÇIKLAMA 
Sentetik Kemik Grefti bir kemik boşluğu dolgu malzemesidir. Bu tıbbi ürün; %60 hidroksiapatit (HA) 
ve %40 trikalsik beta fosfattan (β-TCP) oluşan mikroporöz ve makroporöz bir bifazik kalsiyum fosfat 
seramiktir. 
Sentetik Kemik Grefti, kemiğin içe büyüme sürecindeki biyolojik alışverişler için gereken gözenekli bir 
yapıya sahiptir. 
Sentetik Kemik Grefti serum fizyolojik, hastanın serumu, hastanın kanı ya da hastanın kemik iliği ile 
birlikte kullanılabilir.
Sentetik Kemik Grefti, kemik defektlerinin geometrilerine uyarlanabilmesi için, tüp veya şırınga olarak 
farklı biçimlerde sunulmaktadır. Steril ve tek kullanımlık olarak sağlanır. 
Sentetik Kemik Greftinin yerini, kemiğin yeniden yapılanma sürecine göre progresif olarak yeni oluşan 
kemik alır.

ENDİKASYONLAR 
Sentetik Kemik Grefti, özellikle maksillofasiyal cerrahide, kemik rekonstrüksiyonu kapsamında kullanılır: 
- Parodontal/kemik içi defektlerin doldurulması
- Kret ogmentasyonu 
- İmplant hazırlama (diş çekim alanlarına yerleştirme)
- Sinüs yükseltme 
- Kistik kavitelerin doldurulması 
Sentetik Kemik Grefti, ürün yüzeyinin çevresindeki kemikten başlayarak kemiğin içe büyümesi 
(osteokondüksiyon süreci) ve kemik defektlerinin doldurulmasında kullanılır. 
Malzemenin tümüyle emilebilmesi; malzemenin boyutu, hacmi, defektin yeri, cerrahi teknik ya da 
hastanın sağlık durumu gibi birçok faktöre bağlıdır. Malzemenin tümüyle emilebilmesi için öncelikle 
kemik rekonstrüksiyonu sağlanmalıdır.

CERRAHİ ENDİKASYON
Sentetik Kemik Grefti, cerrahi yolla oluşturulmuş bir kemik kavitesinin varlığında ya da travmatik bir 
kemik lezyonundan kaynaklanan kemik defektlerinde endikedir. 
Sentetik Kemik Grefti, kemik dolgusunun hacmini artırmak için otogreft ile birlikte kullanılabilir. 
Sentetik Kemik Grefti, gebe kadınlar haricindeki yetişkinlerde kullanım için öngörülmüştür. Çocuklar ve 
gebe kadınlar üzerinde kullanımı test edilmemiştir.  

KONTRENDİKASYONLAR
Sentetik Kemik Greftinin iskelet sisteminde yapısal bir destek amacıyla kullanılması kontrendikedir. 
Sentetik Kemik Grefti ayrıca aşağıdaki durumlarda kontrendikedir:
- Osteomiyelit 
- Nekrotik cerrahi alanda implantasyon 
- Dejeneratif kemik hastalığı
- Kalsiyum ya da fosfat metabolizmasına etki eden tedaviler ya da uzun süreli steroid tedavisi

İSTENMEYEN ETKİLER

- Operasyon sonrası rahatsızlık - Ozmotik şok
- Hematom -  Kan pıhtılaşması ve kan bileşenleri üzerinde istenmeyen etkiler
- İrritasyon - Tromboz
- Alerji riski - Nekroz
- İnfeksiyon -  Fibröz enkapsülasyon veya ürünün yer değiştirmesi nedeniyle 

kaynamama/psödoartroz
- Yabancı cisim reaksiyonu
- Ağrı
- Ateş
- İnflamatuvar reaksiyon

Bazı istenmeyen etkiler ilaçlarla tedavi edilebilir veya girişimin tekrarlanmasını gerektirebilir. 

STERİLİZASYON VE SAKLAMA 
İç ambalajı açılmadığı veya hasar görmediği sürece, Sentetik Kemik Grefti steril olarak tedarik edilir. 
Sentetik Kemik Greftini tekrar sterilize etmeyin. Ürünün ışınla sterilizasyon yöntemi ürün tasarımı 
sırasında onaylanmıştır. Tekrar sterilize edildiği takdirde ürünün sterilliği garanti edilemez. 
Sentetik Kemik Grefti tek seferlik ve tek hasta üzerinde kullanıma yönelik bir implanttır. Sentetik Kemik 
Greftinin tekrar kullanılması septik şoka yol açabilir. 
Sentetik Kemik Grefti kendi ambalajının içinde ve 15°C - 30°C (59°F - 86°F) arası sıcaklıklarda 
saklanmalıdır. 
Hastayla temas eden ve/veya organik maddelerle kirlenen tüm ürünler klinik atık olarak kabul edilmeli 
ve klinik atıkların giderilmesine ilişkin yerel yönetmeliklere uygun şekilde bertaraf edilmelidir.

UYARILAR VE ÖNLEMLER
AMBALAJI AÇIK VEYA HASARLIYSA YA DA SON KULLANMA TARİHİ GEÇMİŞSE KULLANMAYIN.
Kemik defektini aşırı miktarda doldurmayın.
İmplantasyon alanı başına maksimum 10 cm3 miktarda uygulanabilir.
Sentetik Kemik Grefti, malzemenin her türlü hareket veya migrasyonunu önleyecek şekilde implante 
edilmeli ve sadece doğru biçimde sınırlandırılabileceği kemik defektlerinde kullanılmalıdır. 
Kemik defektini açıkta bırakmayın (mukoza membran ile birlikte veya onsuz doğru şekilde dikilmelidir). 
Her cerrahi girişimde olduğu gibi, cerrahi girişimin başarısını etkileyebilecek mevcut bir infeksiyonu olan 
hastaların tedavisinde özellikle dikkatli olunmalıdır. 
Malzeme implantasyondan sonra sertleşmez. Bu, mekanik kuvvetlere maruz kalmayan bir kavitenin 
içinde ve/veya bir osteosentez malzemesiyle birlikte kullanılan bir kemik dolgu maddesidir.
Kemik defektine giden kan akışını tehlikeye atmayın. 
Malzeme ile alıcı kemik arasında maksimum temas sağlanmalıdır. 
Bu malzeme en az 3 duvar ile doğrudan temas edecek şekilde uygulanmalıdır.
Malzemenin implantasyon alanında yumuşak doku invazyonuna yol açabilecek her türlü hareketini 
önlemek için, operasyon sonrası prosedürlere uyulmalıdır. 
Malzemenin gözenekli yapısının korunabilmesi için, Sentetik Kemik Grefti dikkatli kullanılmalı, 
implantasyondan önce kırılmamalı ve şekillendirilmemelidir.
Eğer varsa, ekstrüzyon enjektörü camdan yapılmıştır. Enjektör kullanımı sırasında özellikle dikkatli 
olunmalıdır; enjektör başka amaçlarla kullanılamaz.

Sentetik Kemik Grefti, kemik dolgusu ve osteosentez tekniklerini iyi bilen bir cerrah tarafından kullanım 
amaçlıdır. 
Sentetik Kemik Grefti, nitelikli ve bu kullanma kılavuzunu okumuş ve anlamış bir cerrah tarafından 
kullanılmalı veya implante edilmelidir. 

Dikkat: ABD ve Kanada kanunları, bu ürünün satışını bir doktor tarafından ya da doktorun siparişi 
üzerine yapılacak şekilde sınırlandırmaktadır.

HAZIRLAMA
Kullanmadan önce, ozmotik şok oluşmasını önlemek için, ürünü serum fizyolojikle aşırıya kaçmadan 
nemlendirin. Aksi takdirde, malzemeyi bir serum fizyolojikle nemlendirdikten sonra hastanın kanıyla 
karıştırabilirsiniz.
Tüpler
Tüpü steril ambalajından aseptik teknikle çekerek çıkarın. Gereken miktarda Sentetik Kemik Greftini 
steril bir kabın içine koyun. Çalışma alanına uygulanmasını kolaylaştırmak için, geleneksel aletler (küret 
veya plastik destekler) kullanılarak granüller serum fizyolojik ile nemlendirilmelidir.
Enjektör
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BG Този продукт не трябва да 
се стерилизира повторно

Еднократна 
употреба

Да не се използва, ако 
опаковката е повредена

Дата на производство 
(стерилизация)

Срок на 
годност

Вижте ръководствот 
о за употреба

Стерилизация чрез 
облъчване Производител Количество Граница на температурат

а 15°C-30°C (59°F-86°F)

CS Výrobek 
nesmí být sterilizován

K jednorázové 
mu použití

Nepoužívejte, je-li obal 
poškozen

Datum výroby 
(sterilizace)

Datum 
exspirace

Čtěte pokyny 
v návodu k použití

Sterilizace ionizujícím 
zářením Výrobce Množství Teplota

15°C-30°C (59°F-86°F)

SV Denna produkt får inte 
steriliseras om Engångsbruk Använd inte om förpackningen 

är skadad
Tillverknings datum 

(sterilisering) Utgångsdatum Se bruksanvisnin gen Sterilisering via 
bestrålning Tillverkare Kvantitet Temperaturgr äns 

15°C-30°C (59°F-86°F)

TR Bu ürünü 
tekrar sterilize etmeyin

Tek seferlik 
kullanım içindir

Ambalajı 
hasarlıysa kullanmayın

Üretim tarihi 
(Sterilizasyon)

Son kullanma 
tarihi

Kullanma kılavuzuna 
başvurun Işınla sterilize edilmiştir Üretici Adet Sıcaklık sınırı 

15°C-30°C (59°F-86°F)

DA Dette produkt 
må ikke gensteriliseres

Til 
engangsbrug

Må ikke bruges,
hvis emballagen er beskadiget

Fremstillingsd ato 
(sterilisation) Udløbsdato Se brugsanvisnin gen Sterilisation ved 

bestråling Producent Antal Temperaturgrænse
15°C-30°C (59°F-86°F)

HU Ezt a terméket 
tilos újrasterilizálni !

Egyszeri 
használatra

Ne használja, 
ha a csomagolás sérült.

Gyártás dátuma 
(sterilizálás) Lejárati idő Lásd a használati utasítást Sugárral való 

sterilizálás Gyártó Mennyiség Hőmérsékleth atár 
15°C-30°C (59°F-86°F)

PL Nie poddawać 
ponownej sterylizacji

Jednorazoweg 
o użytku

Nie używać w przypadku 
uszkodzenia opakowania

Data produkcji 
(sterylizacji) Data ważności Patrz instrukcja obsługi Sterylizacja poprzez 

napromieniowanie Producent Ilość Granica temperatury 
15°C-30°C (59°F-86°F)

RO Acest produs 
nu trebuie resterilizat

De unică 
folosință

A nu se utiliza dacă 
ambalajul este defect

Data de fabricare 
(sterilizare) Data expirării A se vedea manualul de 

instrucțiuni
Sterilizare prin 

iradiere Fabricant Cantitate Limita a temperaturii 
15°C-30°C (59°F-86°F)

Филтър Filtr Filter Szűrés Filtr Filtru Filter
Filtre

Издърпайте буталото на спринцовката. За да се 
улесни поставянето, гранулите трябва да бъдат 
навлажнени. Изтеглете физиологичен разтвор през 
филтърната капачка, така че нивото на течността 
да е малко над нивото на гранулите.

Vytáhněte její píst. K usnadnění aplikace je vhodné 
granule navlhčit. Natahujte fyziologický roztok přes 
filtrační krytku, dokud hladina kapaliny není mírně 
nad úrovní granulí.

Træk sprøjtestemplet tilbage. Granulatet bør vædes 
for at gøre det nemmere at få det ud. Træk fysiologisk 
saltvand op gennem filterhætten, indtil væskens 
niveau er lidt over granulatets niveau. 

Húzza vissza a fecskendő dugattyúját. A 
felvitel elősegítése érdekében nedvesítse be a 
granulátumokat. Szívja fel a fiziológiás sóoldatot a 
szűrőkupakon keresztül, amíg a folyadék szintje a 
granulátumok szintjén enyhén túl nem ér.

Cofnąć tłok strzykawki.  W celu ułatwienia podawania 
należy zwilżyć granulki.  Nabrać fizjologiczny roztwór 
soli przez nasadkę filtra, aż poziom płynu znajdzie się 
nieco powyżej poziomu granulek.

Retrageți pistonul seringii. Pentru facilitarea 
distribuției, granulele trebuie umezite. Extrageți soluția 
salină prin capacul filtrului până când nivelul de lichid 
depășește puțin nivelul granulelor.

Dra ut sprutans kolv. För smidigare administrering 
bör partiklarna fuktas. Sug upp fysiologisk saltlösning 
genom filterlocket tills vätskenivån är strax över 
partiklarna.

Enjektörün pistonunu çekin. Uygulamayı 
kolaylaştırmak için granüller ıslatılmış olmalıdır. Sıvı 
düzeyi granül düzeyinin biraz yukarısına gelecek 
şekilde, serum fizyolojiği filtre kapağının içinden çekin.

Отстранете излишната 
течност, като натиснете 
буталото леко, без 
прекомерна сила.

Lehkým stiskem pístu 
odstraňte přebytečnou 
kapalinu; netlačte příliš.

Pres overskydende væske ud 
ved at trykke let på stemplet, 
uden at forcere.

Nyomja ki a felesleges 
folyadékot a dugattyú enyhe 
lenyomásával, túlzott erő 
felhasználása nélkül.

Usunąć nadmiar płynu 
delikatnie naciskając tłok, 
nie wywierając nadmiernego 
nacisku.

Eliminați excesul de lichid 
apăsând ușor pistonul, fără a 
forța excesiv.

Ta bort överskottsvätska 
genom att trycka ner kolven 
något, utan att ta i.

Pistona fazla kuvvet 
uygulamadan hafifçe basarak 
sıvı fazlalığını çıkarın.

Свалете капачката и 
гранулите лесно излизат 
от спринцовката.

Odstraňte krytku; granule 
lze snadno ze stříkačky 
vytlačit.

Tag hætten af, granulatet 
presses nemt ud af 
sprøjten.

Távolítsa el a kupakot. A 
granulátumok könnyen 
kijönnek a fecskendőből.

Zdjąć nasadkę ze 
strzykawki, teraz można z 
łatwością usunąć granulki 
ze strzykawki.

Îndepărtați capacul, 
granulele ies ușor din 
seringă.

Ta bort locket, partiklarna 
kan enkelt sprutas ut från 
sprutan.

Kapağı çıkarın; granüller 
enjektörden kolayca 
çıkacaktır.

С помощта на стерилни 
инструменти внесете до 
хирургичния участък.

Aplikujte do operačního pole 
pomocí běžných nástrojů.

Før materialet på 
operationsstedet ved hjælp af 
traditionelle instrumenter.

Vigye fel a műtéti helyre a 
hagyományos műszerek 
segítségével.

Umieścić w miejscu 
zabiegu chirurgicznego za 
pomocą konwencjonalnych 
instrumentów.

Aplicați pe locul chirurgical 
utilizând instrumente standard.

Administrera till 
operationsstället med hjälp av 
konventionella instrument.

Standart aletler kullanarak 
cerrahi alanına uygulayın.

Свалете спринцовката 
от стерилна опаковка, 
като използвате стерилна 
техника.

Vyjměte stříkačku asepticky ze 
sterilního obalu.

Tag sprøjten ud af den sterile 
pakning ved hjælp af en 
steril teknik.

Steril technikát alkalmazva 
vegye ki a fecskendőt a steril 
csomagolásból.

Wyjąć strzykawkę z jałowego 
opakowania stosując do tego 
sterylną metodę.

Scoateți seringa din ambalajul 
steril utilizând o tehnică sterilă.

Ta ut sprutan från den sterila 
förpackning med steril teknik.

Enjektörü steril paketinden 
steril teknikle çıkarın.


